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MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 31, 2016

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0028-SPHA - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on October
28, 2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

c: Aase File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
(5402 Patterson Road) * OFFICE OF
11" Election District
3" Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Richard George D’ Antonio &
Kathleen Kohlerman D’ Antonio * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Owners/Petitioners

* Case No. 2017-0028-SPHA
* * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of Richard and Kathleen D’ Antonio,
legal owners (“Petitioners™). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to approve an accessory apartment with a square footage
in excess of the permitted 1,200 sq. ft. In addition, a Petition for Variance seeks approval of the
1,255 sq. ft. apartment as constructed in lieu of the maximum allowed 1,200 sq. ft. A site plan
was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests were Richard and Kathleen
D’Antonio. There were no Protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was
advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Substantive
Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from the Department of Planning
(DOP) and the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS). Neither
agency opposed the requests.

The subject property is approximately 1.75 acres in size and is zoned RC-2. The property
is improved with a single-family dwelling and detached garage. Petitioners constructed last year

an addition to the garage to be used as a hobby room. Since that time their daughter and her
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family have suffered a financial setback and have moved back home. Petitioners propose to
convert the hobby room into an accessory apartment pursuant to B.C.Z.R. § 400.4. Since the
apartment would be located in a detached structure, the B.C.Z.R. requires a public hearing.

The owners submitted an aerial photo of the subject property and the immediate vicinity.
Ex. 2. The property is situated in a rural area which is sparsely populated. There are significant
buffers between this property and neighboring homes, and I do not believe the accessory
apartment use would have a detrimental impact upon the community. As such the petition for
special hearing will be granted.

VARIANCE

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must
necessitate variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty

or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Petitioners have met this test. The large property has an irregular shape and is therefore unique.
Petitioners would experience practical difficulty if the regulations were strictly interpreted
because they would be required to raze and/or reconstruct the existing accessory building.
Finally, as demonstrated by the lack of any opposition, I do not believe granting the requests
would have a detrimental impact upon the community.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 28" day of September, 2016, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to approve an accessory apartment within a detached accessory

building on the subject property, be and is hereby GRANTED.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the petition for variance to approve the 1,255 sq. ft.
accessory apartment in lieu of the maximum allowed 1,200 sq. ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to and conditioned upon the following;

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon
receipt of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from
the date hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any
party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners
would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

2. Petitioners must obtain approval from the Ground Water
Management section of DEPS prior to issuance of permit(s) for the
project.

3. Petitioners must obtain from the Department of Permits, Approvals

and Inspections a use permit for the accessory apartment.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

.

JOHNA. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
JEB/sln for Baltimore County
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KEVIN KAMENETZ

County Executive

September 28, 2016

Richard and Kathleen D’ Antonio
5402 Patterson Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
Case No. 2017-0028-SPHA
Property: 5402 Patterson Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. D’ Antonio:

LAWRENCE M. STAHL
Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Otder. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-

3868.

JEB:sln

Enclosure

Sincerely,

25

. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



PETIT!ON FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Deed References: 35353/00309 10 Digit Tax Account # 2300003547
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _Richard George D'Antoni : , _

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._x__a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 3n accessory apartment with a square footage in excess of the
permitted 1200 sq. ft. as per Section 400.4.B

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.__x_a Variance from Section(s) NN
VS RS ,
400.4.B.2 in that the actual square footage of the build-out is 1}qu, ft.. (.rh lm 0"* ‘H[g Vn)o(fmum X "OW:'J H_DO Eb.‘g"

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

The property had been permitted for an alternative use that allowed for greater square footage; the owners converted the use to a residential space after

the fact when their adult daughter needed a place to move her young family. Removal of the additional square footage would be costly and very difficult.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, pesting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
Richard George D'Antonio ;, Kathieen Kohlerman D'Antonio
Name- Type or Print Name #1 »#Type or Pri ; .
: =
Signature ' ignatire/#
5402 Patterson Road, Baldwin, Maryland
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 21013 /_443.330.5971 /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # E{pail Address
s . \
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacteq:\\f

&
N T Print («:\\fqod /
ame — Type or Prin Q) \ /
N\
Q,GQ"\Q?\\/

M Signature @Q\?\ W

201 N.Charles Street, Suite 2101, Baltimore, MD oS)
Mailing Address City State Mailind.Address / ity State
410.752.9300 W e
21201 [ #10092, / klongaker@ghsllp.com QY /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code ephone # Email Address
" i & 2
CASE NUMBER 201 7'0028 "DPHA Filing Date _Z_fig' (e Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer T
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property Iocated at:
Deed References: 35353/00309 10 Digit Tax Account # 2300003547,

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _Richard George D'Antonio and Kathleen Kohlerman D'Antonia

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._x__ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve an accessory apartment with a square footage in excess of the
permitted 1200 sq. ft. as per Section 400.4.B

2, a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.__x_ a Variance from Section(s)

400.4.B.2 in that the actual square footage of the build-out is 1242 sq. ft..( n lm DQF '-,lﬂc W(VHVW‘ a”ad 1200 % FJ')

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

The property had been permitted for an alternative use that allowed for greater square footage; the owners converted the use to a residential space after

the fact when their adult daughter needed a place to move her young family. Removal of the additional square footage would be costly and very difficult.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Richard George D'Antonio ; Kathleen Kohlerman D'Antonio

Name- Type or Print

Signature ignat Signatur
5402 Patterson Road, Baldwin, Maryland
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 21013 /__443.330.5971 /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # V\F@?” Address
e b\
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contac@gﬁ'\\’

(0 /\\ \X

Name — Type or Print ?,\\3 \r@/
igna Signature Q/‘(‘
. P

201 N.Charles Street, Suite 2101, Baltimore, MD

Mailing Address City State Mailing A%j5\$ i /_-/ City State
-~
21201 /_410.752.9300 /_klongaker@ghslip.com / Pl /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code e\g ~~ Telephone # Email Address
//?—___7
At
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Addresg 5402 Patterson Road, BaIdW|n, MD 21013 which is presently zoned RC-2

Deed References: 35353/00309 10 Digit Tax Account # 2300003547
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _Richard George D'Antonio and Kathleen Kohlerman D'Antonio

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._x__ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zonina Requlations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
~ or not the Zonina Commissioner should approve| an accessory apartment with a square footage in excess of the
# permitted 1200 sq. ft. as per Section 400.4.B

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.__x_ a Variance from Section(s)

400.4.B.2 in that the actual square footage of the build-out is 1242 sq. ft..[,h e o-F ..Hw Ximun A“M 1200 60 ﬂ—.)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

The property had been permitted for an alternative use that allowed for greater square footage; the owners converted the use to a residential space after

the fact when their adult daughter neaded a place to move her young family. Removal of the additional square footage would be costly and very difficult.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
Richard George D'Antonio ; Kathleen Kohlerman D'Antonio

’ Signature#2"

Name- Type or Print

Signature
5402 Patterson Road, Baldwin, Maryland
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 21013 / 443.330.5971 /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # G Email Address,
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contao@@
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESRIPTION

ALL that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being the Eleventh Election District of
Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING, for the same in or near the center of Patterson Road at the end of the seventh or
North 27 degrees 57 minutes 50 seconds West 151.12 foot line of the first parcel of land which
by a deed dated October 1, 1985 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Liber E.H.K. Jr., No. 7017 folio 262 was conveyed by PELICAN INDUSTRIES, Trustees
for Walter C. Masland, to Thomas R. Reier and Maryland G. Reier, his wife;

THENCE leaving said Patterson Road and running with and binding on a part of the last line
of the said first parcel of land and referring the courses of this description to the Baltimore
County Grid Meridian, 1) North 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds East 192.62 feet to the
beginning of the parcel of land which by a deed dated November 22, 1993 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S.M. No. 10379 folio 410 was conveyed by
Glenn Mark Scarff, Personal Representative of the Estate of William Glenn Scarff, Jr., to
Thomas R. Reier and Maryland G. Reier, his wife;

RUNNING THENCE with and binding on the. first and second lines of said last mentioned
parcel of land and on a part of the third or north 70 degrees 09 minutes 20 seconds East 785.11
foot line of the second parcel of land which by a deed dated October 1, 1985 and recorded
among the land records of Baltimore County in Liber EH.K. Jr. No. 7017 folio 262 was
conveyed by PELICAN INDUSTRIES, Trustees for Walter C. Masland, to Thomas R. Reier
and Maryland G. Reier, his wife, the two following courses and distances, viz:

2) North 34 degrees 13 minutes 01 seconds West 375.05 feet to an iron bar heretofore set; and

3) North 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds East 267.10 feet to an iron bar and cap now set;
and

THENCE RUNNING for a line of division now made in 1998 the two following courses and
distances, viz: : :

4) South 10 degrees 15 minutes 20 seconds East 412.73 feet; and

5) South 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds West, parallel to and 20 feet measured southeasterly
at a right angle from the last line of the aforesaid first parcel of land which was conveyed by
PELICAN INDUSTRIES to Reier, 290.45 feet to a point in or near the center of Patterson
Road and to intersect the aforesaid seventh line of the first parcel of land which was conveyed

- by PELICAN INDUSTRIES to Reier, at the distance of 20.20 feet measured reversely along

said seventh line from the end thereof;

THENCE RUNNING with and binding on a part of said seventh Iine and in or near the center
of Patterson Road, 6) North 36 degrees 11 minutes 05 seconds West 20.20 feet to the place of
beginning,
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Containing 1.737 Acres of land, more or less.

TOGETHER WITH the right to use in common with others entitled thereto of a 30 foot wide

casement for ingress, egress and utilities and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING for the same or near the center of Patterson Road and in the seventh or North 27
degrees 57 minutes 50 seconds West 151.12 foot line of the first parcel of land which by a deed
dated October 1, 1985 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
E.H.X. Jr. No. 7017 folio 262 was conveyed by PELICAN INDUSTRIES, TRUSTEE for
WALTER C. MASLAND, to Thomas R. Reier, and Maryland G. Reier, his wife, at the
distance of 20.20 feet measured reversely from the end of said seventh line, said point of
beginning also being at the end of the fifth or South 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds West
290.45 foot line of the herein described 1.737 acres, more or less parcel of land; and

RUNNING THENCE and binding reversely on the said fifth line, 1)-North 61 degrees 54
minutes 14 seconds East 290.45 feet;

THENCE RUNNING on the lines of the 30 foot wide easement now made, 2) South 10 degrees
15 minutes 20 seconds East 31.51 feet; and

THENCE RUNNING parallel to and 30 feet measured at a right angle southeasterly from the
first line of the easement 3) South 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds WEST 276.53 feet to
interest the aforesaid seventh line of the aforesaid first parcel of land and in or near the center
of Patterson Road,

THENCE RUNNING with and binding on a part of said seventh line in or near the center of
Patterson Road, 4) North 36 degrees 11 minutes 05 seconds West 30.30 feet to the place of
BEGINNING.

Containing 0.195 of an acre of land, more or less.

SUBJECT TO a 20 foot wide easement for ingress, egress and utilities and described as
follows, to wit:

BEGINNING for the same at the end of the first or North 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds
East 290.45 foot line of the herein described 30 foot wide easement and the end of the fourth
or South 10 degrees 15 minutes 20 seconds East 412.73 foot line of the herein described 1.737
acres, more or less, parcel of land;

RUNNING THENCE with and binding reversely on the part of the fourth line 1) North 10
degrees 15 minutes 20 seconds West 71.01 feet;

THENCE RUNNING on the lines of the aforesaid 20 foot easement now made, 2) South 79
degrees 44 minutes 40 seconds West 20.00 feet;

THENCE RUNNING parallel to and 20 feet measured at a right angle southwesterly from the
first line of the 20 foot wide easement now being described, 3) South 10 degrees 15 minutes

20 seconds East 77.44 feet to intersect the first line of the herein mentioned 30 foot wide
easement; '
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RUNNING THENCE with and binding on a part of said first line, 4) North 16 degrees 54

minutes 54 seconds East 21.01 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

Containing 0.034 of an acre of land, more or less.

See approval by the Baltimore County Development Review Committee for a lot line
adjustment, DRC Number 01058B, Dist. 11C6, January 13, 1998.

The improvements being known as 5402 Patterson Road.

BEING THE SAME lot of ground which by Deed dated September 3, 2014 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber 35353, Folio 309, was granted and
conveyed by Carole Stolte Upman formerly known as Carole M. Stolte, Trustee or her

“Successors in Trust, Under the Carole M. Stolte Trust dated January 15, 2003, unto Richard

George D’ Antonio and Kathleen Kohlerman D’ Antonio, his wife, the Grantors herein.



* @

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESRIPTION

ALL that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being the Eleventh Election District of
Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING, for the same in or near the center of Patterson Road at the end of the seventh or
North 27 degrees 57 minutes 50 seconds West 151.12 foot line of the first parcel of land which
by a deed dated October 1, 1985 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Liber E.H.K. Jr., No. 7017 folio 262 was conveyed by PELICAN INDUSTRIES, Trustees
for Walter C. Masland, to Thomas R. Reier and Maryland G. Reier, his wife;

THENCE leaving said Patterson Road and running with and binding on a part of the last line
of the said first parcel of land and referring the courses of this description to the Baltimore
County Grid Meridian, 1) North 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds East 192.62 feet to the
beginning of the parcel of land which by a deed dated November 22, 1993 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S.M. No. 10379 folio 410 was conveyed by
Glenn Mark Scarff, Personal Representative of the Estate of William Glenn Scarff, Jr., to
Thomas R. Reier and Maryland G. Reier, his wife;

RUNNING THENCE with and binding on the first and second lines of said last mentioned
parcel of land and on a part of the third or north 70 degrees 09 minutes 20 seconds East 785.11
foot line of the second parcel of land which by a deed dated October 1, 1985 and recorded
among the land records of Baltimore County in Liber EH.K. Jr. No. 7017 folio 262 was
conveyed by PELICAN INDUSTRIES, Trustees for Walter C. Masland, to Thomas R. Reier
and Maryland G. Reier, his wife, the two following courses and distances, viz:

2) North 34 degrees 13 minutes 01 seconds West 375.05 feet to an iron bar heretofore set; and

3) North 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds East 267.10 feet to an iron bar and cap now set;
and

THENCE RUNNING for a line of division now made in 1998 the two following courses and
distances, viz:

4) South 10 degrees 15 minutes 20 seconds East 412.73 feet; and

5) South 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds West, parallel to and 20 feet measured southeasterly
at a right angle from the last line of the aforesaid first parcel of land which was conveyed by
PELICAN INDUSTRIES to Reier, 290.45 feet to a point in or near the center of Patterson
Road and to intersect the aforesaid seventh line of the first parcel of land which was conveyed
by PELICAN INDUSTRIES to Reier, at the distance of 20.20 feet measured reversely along
said seventh line from the end thereof;

THENCE RUNNING with and binding on a part of said seventh line and in or near the center
of Patterson Road, 6) North 36 degrees 11 minutes 05 seconds West 20.20 feet to the place of

beginning,
Them %/ 002



Containing 1.737 Acres of land, more or less.

TOGETHER WITH the right to use in common with others entitled thereto of a 30 foot wide
easement for ingress, egress and utilities and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING for the same or near the center of Patterson Road and in the seventh or North 27
degrees 57 minutes 50 seconds West 151.12 foot line of the first parcel of land which by a deed
dated October 1, 1985 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
E.H.K. Jr. No. 7017 folio 262 was conveyed by PELICAN INDUSTRIES, TRUSTEE for
WALTER C. MASLAND, to Thomas R. Reier, and Maryland G. Reier, his wife, at the
distance of 20.20 feet measured reversely from the end of said seventh line, said point of
beginning also being at the end of the fifth or South 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds West
290.45 foot line of the herein described 1.737 acres, more or less parcel of land; and

RUNNING THENCE and binding reversely on the said fifth line, 1) North 61 degrees 54
minutes 14 seconds East 290.45 feet;

THENCE RUNNING on the lines of the 30 foot wide easement now made, 2) South 10 degrees
15 minutes 20 seconds East 31.51 feet; and

THENCE RUNNING parallel to and 30 feet measured at a right angle southeasterly from the
first line of the easement 3) South 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds WEST 276.53 feet to
interest the aforesaid seventh line of the aforesaid first parcel of land and in or near the center
of Patterson Road;

THENCE RUNNING with and binding on a part of said seventh line in or near the center of
Patterson Road, 4) North 36 degrees 11 minutes 05 seconds West 30.30 feet to the place of
BEGINNING.

Containing 0.195 of an acre of land, more or less.

SUBJECT TO a 20 foot wide easement for ingress, egress and utilities and described as
follows, to wit:

BEGINNING for the same at the end of the first or North 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds
East 290.45 foot line of the herein described 30 foot wide easement and the end of the fourth
or South 10 degrees 15 minutes 20 seconds East 412.73 foot line of the herein described 1.737
acres, more or less, parcel of land;

RUNNING THENCE with and binding reversely on the part of the fourth line 1) North 10
degrees 15 minutes 20 seconds West 71.01 feet;

THENCE RUNNING on the lines of the aforesaid 20 foot easement now made, 2) South 79
degrees 44 minutes 40 seconds West 20.00 feet;

THENCE RUNNING parallel to and 20 feet measured at a right angle southwesterly from the
first line of the 20 foot wide easement now being described, 3) South 10 degrees 15 minutes
20 seconds East 77.44 feet to intersect the first line of the herein mentioned 30 foot wide
easement;

Ttem #0024
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RUNNING THENCE with and binding on a part of said first line, 4) North 16 degrees 54
minutes 54 seconds East 21.01 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

Containing 0.034 of an acre of land, more or less.

See approval by the Baltimore County Development Review Committee for a lot line
adjustment, DRC Number 01058B, Dist. 11C6, January 13, 1998.

The improvements being known as 5402 Patterson Road.

BEING THE SAME Iot of ground which by Deed dated September 3, 2014 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber 35353, Folio 309, was granted and
conveyed by Carole Stolte Upman formerly known as Carole M. Stolte, Trustee or her
Successors in Trust, Under the Carole M. Stolte Trust dated January 15, 2003, unto Richard
George D’ Antonio and Kathleen Kohlerman D’ Antonio, his wife, the Grantors herein.

I“lzem %KO 024
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE

AND VARIANCE * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
5402 Patterson Road; NE/S Patterson Road * HEARINGS FOR

1000’ SE of Patterson Farm Road * BALTIMORE COUNTY
11" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts *

Legal Owner(s): Richard & Kathleen D’ Antonio  * 2017-028-SPHA
Petitioner(s) ¥

# #* * * * * * * & * * * ®

WITHDRAWAL OF APPEARANCE
Attorney Kelcie L. Longaker, and the firm of Gohn Hankey Stichel & Berlage LLP,

withdraws their appearance of Petitioners in the above-captioned matters. As of this date,
undersigned counsel is unaware of substitute counsel being appointed by Petitioners. As such, all

further correspondence in this matter should be directed to Petitioners at the following address:

Dr. Richard G. D’ Antonio and Mrs. Kathleen Kohlerman D’ Antonio
5402 Patterson Road
Baldwin, MD 21013

elcie’L.. Longaker
HN HANKEY STICHEL &

BERLAGE LLP

201 North Charles Street, Suite 2101

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Office: 410.752.9300

Fax: 410.752.2519

klongaker@ghsllp.com

Counsel for Petitioners



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6 day of September, 2016, a copy of the foregoing
Withdrawal of Appearance was mailed to:

Peter Max Zimmerman and Carole S. Demilio
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Jefferson Building, Room 204

105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Arnold Jablon

Deputy Administrative Officer

Director, Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

R. Brader Locher

Assistant County Attorney
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

elcie ¥. Longaker, Esq.




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 2017 -0028- SPHA
Property Address: 5402 “Patierson Paz\(j
Property Description: NE Side Q{ (Pa{'trh'ﬂq ?OAAI’V- \0o0" SE-

Legal Owners (Petitioners): E\‘Ohd\d ﬁ K&‘Hﬂ‘fém (D:Am*h)m'n

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD /'ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Richard 2 Kodheen D Anhanio

Company/Firm (if applicable):

Address: HH02 Patirson Poarﬁ
Paldwia, MT) 21013

Telephone Number: 44 3 320 597!

Revised 5/20/2014



501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4422120

Sold To:

Kelcie L Longaker Law LLC - CU00295023
PO Box 318

Simpsonville,MD 21150

Bill To:

Kelcie L Longaker Law LLC - CU00295023
PO Box 318

Simpsonville,MD 21150

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore

County on the following dates:

Sep 06. 2016

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on thaﬂ
property identified herein as follows: !

© Case: # 2017-0028-SPHA
5402 Patterson Road
gsig Patterson Road, 1000 ft. +/- SE of Patterson Farm

oal
11th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District ¥
Legal Owner(s) Richard & Kathleen D'Antonio :
SPECIAL HEARING: to approve an accessory apartment with
a square footage in excess of the permitted 1200 sq. ft.
VARIANCE: 400.4.B.2 in that actual square footage of the
I:ggglng-%t is 1242 sq. ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed
5. ft. 4
Hearing: Monday, September 26, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. in
. |Room 205, Jefferson Bullding, 105 West Chesapeake
Avenue, Towson 21204.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND!

INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY i
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for

Lspecial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative,

Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868.

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,

Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.

JT 9/602 September 6 4422120}

The Baltimore Sun Media Group

| Legal Advertising



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 9/5/2016

Case Number: 2017-0028-SPHA

Petitioner / Developer: MR. & MRS. D'ANTONIO
Date of Hearing (Closing): SEPTEMBER 26, 2016

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5402 PATTERSON ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: SEPTEMBER 3, 20146

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




K]‘éVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director,Departiment of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

August 24, 2016
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0028-SPHA

5402 Patterson Road

NE/s Patterson Road, 1000 ft. +/- SE of Patterson Farm Road
11t Election District — 3 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Richard & Kathleen D'Antonio

Special Hearing to approve an accessory apartment with a square footage in excess of the
permitted 1200 sq.-ft. Variance 400.4.B.2 in that actual square footage of the build-out is 1242
sq. ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 1200 sq. ft.

Hearing: Monday, September 26, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jabldmue=="
Director

AJ:KI

C: Kelcie Longaker, 201 N. Charles Street, Ste. 2101, Baltimore 21201
Mr. & Mrs. D’Antonio, 5402 Patterson Road, Baldwin 21013

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 6, 2016
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL .
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.balttinorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 6, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Kelcie Longaker 410-752-0502
Gahn, Hankey, Stichel & Berlage, LLP
201 N. Charles Street, Ste. 2101
Baltimore, MD 21201

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0028-SPHA

5402 Patterson Road

NE/s Patterson Road, 1000 ft. +/- SE of Patterson Farm Road
11" Election District — 3 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Richard & Kathleen D’Antonio

Special Hearing to approve an accessory apartment with a square footage in excess of the
permitted 1200 sq. ft. Variance 400.4.B.2 in that actual square footage of the build-out is 1242
sq. ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 1200 sq. ft.

Hearing: Monday, September 26, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
' OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

-



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE
AND VARIANCE
5402 Patterson Road; NE/S Patterson Road, * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
1000* SE of Patterson Farm Road
11" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts ~ * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner(s): Richard & Kathleen D’ Antonio
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 2017-028-SPHA

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁe‘;ﬂ > Zw MLy

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

[lm[ s }m loo

RE
Cey Vep CAROLE S. DEMILIO
AUg 09 Deputy People’s Counsel
20 16 Jefferson Building, Room 204

\ 105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9th day of August, 2016, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Kelcie Longaker, Esquire, 201 N. Charles Street, Suite 2101

?

Baltimore, Maryland 21201, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

gﬁzﬂ H a> Z m MLA MG

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number; _2017-0028-3PHA

Property Address: _S%02 [Zallevson Rd

Property Description: _ NE  ¢/dl¢ ni Pamk'go»-l RJ. */ ooo’ sE
oF Pdﬁzfson de"m Ro/

Legal Owners (Petitioners): R[c[mn/ + quhfecm D 'Avtf'om'o

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Ka(ufa fss Lonom&cb’
Company/Firm (if applicable): G}p (/m, Homkc\;/' 25'1“:0% e /, /i BL’I/' (Mjc LLP
Address: _ 7 ol N Chow/es Gt
Surf'f.’ 2101
P)GF / Ta
Telephone Number: _ Y10 752 ©O502

Revised 5/20/2014
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

September 22, 2016

Richard George D’ Antonio
Kathleen Kohlerman D’ Antonio
5402 Patterson Road

Baldwin MD 21013

RE: Case Number: 2017-0028 SPHA, Address: 5402 Patterson Road
Dear Mr. & Ms. D’ Antonio:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on July 28, 2016. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, Cub bl

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw
Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
Kelsie L Longaker, Esquire, 201 N Charles Street, Suite 2101, Baltimore MD 21201

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



State S m ] Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
ra\ Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator
v

Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor

Date: g./f& /i ¢

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 20/7—~00Z% ~SPHA :

39«4‘ ol Hesavong Variswee
A.‘(Ju&.»\,“‘({- é'-:i". b Vi L‘&tl’dn‘fm&;t’
LHeZ Paﬂﬂ/‘.‘scm Koact.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Wendy Wolcott, PLA

Acting Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence. AUG 19 2016

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 12, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0028-SPHA
Address 5402 Patterson Road
(D’ Antonio Property)
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 15, 2016.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

1. Ground Water Management must review any future building permit(s) for an

accessory apartment, since the house is served by well and septic. (They may be
required to upgrade the septic system).

Reviewer: Dan Esser Date: 8/11/16

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\DXWB6LKP\ZAC 17-0028-SPHA 5402 Patterson Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: September 21,2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections RECEIVED

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale SEP 9 9 2016
Director, Department of Planning Ot & & £U10

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Case Number: 17-028

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 5402 Patterson Road

Petitioner: Richard G. D’ Antonio, Kathleen K. D’ Antonio
Zoning: RC 2

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has received additional materials relative to the above referenced case that
has caused the Department to revisit its comments relative thereto.

Upon review of materials received on September 15, 2016 to include a copy of the signed Declaration of
Understanding, floor plans and confirmation of the resolution of Enforcement Correction Notice Case No.
CC1601524, the Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief provided the
provisions of BCZR 400.4. B and C are met.

Please be aware of a discrepancy in floor area between the 1242 sq. ft. as noted on the petition, 1250 sq.
ft. on the plan and 1255 sq. ft. as indicated on the floor plan submitted to this Department.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Lloyd Moxley at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:

L by Gl
w.oy( T. Moxley V' Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Kaylee Justice
Richard George D’ Antonio
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-028b.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: September 8, 2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
RECEIVED
FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning SEP 1 3 2016

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Case Number: 17-028

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 5402 Patterson Road

Petitioner: Richard G. D’ Antonio, Kathleen K. D’ Antonio
Zoning: RC 2

Requested Action:  Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) should approve an accessory apartment with a square footage in
excess of the permitted 1200 sq. ft. and in the alternative the petition for variance to permit an accessory
apartment having 1242 sq. ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 1200 sq. ft.

A site visit was conducted on August 11, 2016. The property is the subject of a Baltimore County Code
Enforcement Correction Notice Case No. CC1601524 citing violations specific to the instant zoning case.

The Department objects to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

No documentation in support of the petitions addressing the requirements of BCZR § 400.4.B in the form
of the required Declaration of Understanding, approved Use Permit and/or specific floor plans of the
accessory apartment were received by this Department. Without such information the Department cannot
make recommendation to the ALJ as to conformity with BCZR § 502.1. Further, documentation signed
by a party identified as counsel for the petitioners and so confirmed on the petition, indicate as fact the
desire on the part of the petitioners to utilize the structure as a rental unit. Residential or commercial
rentals in combination with the non-agricultural principal residential use is an exceedingly intensive use
of this RC 2 zoned property and is beyond what is allowed under BCZR § 400.4 and 1A01. The
Department cannot support the current or future use of the property beyond that as permitted and
restricted by the BCZR.

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-028.docx



At '»"‘ . . .
‘ Date: September 8, 2016

Subject: ZAC #17-028
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Lloyd Moxley at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:
ond T. Moxley ¥athy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Kaylee Justice
Kelcie L. Longaker, Esquire, Gohn Hankey Stichel & Bertage, LLP
Richard George D’ Antonio
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

splanning\dev-revizac\zacs 2017417-028.docx



RECEIVED

SEP 2 6 2016

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM | aranousts s peemms

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: September 21, 2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 17-028

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 5402 Patterson Road

Petitioner: Richard G. D’ Antonio, Kathleen K. D’ Antonio
Zoning: RC2

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has received additional materials relative to the above referenced case that
has caused the Department to revisit its comments relative thereto.

Upon review of materials received on September 15, 2016 to include a copy of the signed Declaration of
Understanding, floor plans and confirmation of the resolution of Enforcement Correction Notice Case No.
CC1601524, the Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief provided the
provisions of BCZR 400.4. B and C are met.

Please be aware of a discrepancy in floor area between the 1242 sq. ft. as noted on the petition, 1250 sq.
ft. on the plan and 1255 sq. ft. as indicated on the floor plan submitted to this Department.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Lloyd Moxley at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:

L {alhoy GMlbpah
Ullny( T. Moxley V' Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Kaylee Justice
Richard George D’ Antonio
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-028b.docx



RECEIVED
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND AUG 1 5 2015
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS
APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 12, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Ken%y, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 15, 2016
Item No. 2017-0028, 0029, 0030, 0031, 0032, 0034, 0035 and 0037

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

G:\DevPlanReWZAC -No Comments\ZAC08152016.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TG Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 12, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0028-SPHA
Address 5402 Patterson Road
(D’ Antonio Property)
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 15, 2016.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

1. Ground Water Management must review any future building permit(s) for an

accessory apartment, since the house is served by well and septic. (They may be
required to upgrade the septic system).

Reviewer: Dan Esser Date: 8/11/16

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1Q0V\ZAC 17-0028-SPHA 5402 Patterson Road.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEM'ORANDUM‘ '

TO: Arnold Jablon , ' ' DATE: September 8, 2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 17-028

INFORMATION: :

Property Address: 5402 Patterson Road .
Petitioner: Richard G. D’ Antonio, Kathleen K. D’ Antonio
Zoning: RC2

Requested Action: Speciai Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge (ALT) should approve an accessory apartment with a square footage:in
excess of the permitted 1200 sq. ft. and in the alternative the petition for variance to permit an accessory
apartment having 1242 sq. ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 1200 sq. ft.

A site visit was conducted on August 11, 2016. The property is the subject of a Baltiore County Code
Enforcement Correction Notice Case No. CC1601524 citing violations specific to the instant zoning case.

The Department objects to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

No documentation in support of the petitions addressing the requirements of BCZR § 400.4.B in the form
of the required Declaration of Understanding; approved Use Permit arid/or specific floor plans of the
accessory apartment were received by this Department. Without such information the Department cannot
make recommendation to the ALJ as to conformity with BCZR § 502.1. "Further, documentation signed
by a party identified as counsel for the petitioners and so confirmed on the petition, indicate as fact the
desire on the part of the pétitioners to utilize the structure as a rental unit, Residential or commercial
rentals in combination with the non-agricultural principal residential use is an exceedingly intensive use
of this RC 2 zoned property and is beyond what is allowed under BCZR § 400.4 and 1A01. The
Department cannot support the current or future use of the property beyond that as permitted and
restricted by the BCZR.

s:\plaoning\dev revizac\zacs 2017\17-028.docx
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Date: September 8, 2016 . ‘

Subject: ZAC #17-028
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Lloyd Moxley at 410-887-3480.

: Division Chief:
ond T. Moxley " ®athy Schlabach _

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Kaylee Justice :
Kelcie L. Longaker, Esquire, Gohn Hankey Stichel & Bertage, LLP
Richard George D’ Antonio
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

si\planning\dev revizacizacs 2017\17-028.docx



GOHN 201 North Charles Street Kelcie L. Longaker
HANKEY Suite 2101 Direct Dial: 410-752-0502
Baltimare, Maryland 21201 KLongaker(@ghsllp.com

STICHEL &

BERLAGE LLP 410-752-9300

Fax 410-752-2519

www.ghsllp.com

26 July 2016

Gary Hucik

Permits Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 105
Towson, Maryland, 21204

Re:  Accessory Apartment (In-Law) Application
5402 Patterson Road, Baldwin, MD 21013

Dear Mr. Hucik:

Please find enclosed the formal filing for an accessory apartment for 5402 Patterson Road,
Baldwin, MD 21013. The owners of the property, Dr. Richard George D’Antonio and Mrs.
Kathleen Kohlerhman D’ Antonio have engaged my office to assist with this filing.

The D’ Antonios have also engaged Stephen T. Hill, of sthDESIGNAssociates, for the site
plan and floor plan associated with their request. Mr. Hill’s contact information is as follows:

Stephen T. Hill, Architect
sthDESIGNAssociates

1515 Bellona Avenue
Lutherville, MD 21093
stephenhillarchitect@gmail.com
410-409-7730 office/cell

Mr. Hill had a preliminary meeting with your office on July 13, 2016 wherein you indicated
that a few additional items were needed for the final filing. I have attached copies of those items

accordingly.

Dr. and Mrs. D’Antonio are the subject of a Code Complaint CC1601524, wherein the
County has requested that an application for an accessory apartment be filed. A hearing with the
Office of Administrative Hearings is pending.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact my office.

e



GOHN
HANKEY
STICHEL &
BERLAGE LLP

www.ghsllp.com

Kelcie

Enclosures:  Petition for Zoning Hearing (1 original and 4 copies)
Declaration of Understanding (1 original and 4 copies)
Floor Plan for 5402 Patterson Road (6 copies)
Site Plan for 5402 Patterson Road (6 copies)
Code Enforcement Correction Notice dated 3/11/16 (4 copies)
Code Enforcement Correction & Inspection Citation dated 6/16/2016 (4 copies)
Check Number 1079 for $150.00 -
$75.00 for Special Hearing; and
$75.00 for Variance.

ee: Brady Locher, Baltimore County Office of Law



SDAT: Real Property Search

Page 1 of 1

[ Real Property Data Search ( w3)

Guide to searching the database

[ Search Result for BALTIMIORE COUNTY i

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 11 Account Number - 2300003547

Owner Information

Owner Name: D'ANTONIO RICHARD GEORGE Use: RESIDENTIAL
D'ANTONIO KATHLEEN Principal . YES
KOHLERMAN Residence:
Mailing Address: §402 PATTERSON RD Deed Reference: 135353/ 00309
BALDWIN MD 21013-0359
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 5402 PATTERSON RD Legal Description:  1.737 AC
' BALDWIN 21013-9359 ggOZ'PATTERSON RD
. 1780-FT S SWEET AIR
) RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0044 0012 0426 0000 2015 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built rea Area Area ' Use
+ 2000 3,868 SF 1100 SF 1.7400 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  SIDING 3full/ 1 half 1Att/2Det 2015
Value Information ’
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2015 -07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: 128,300 128,800
Improvements 615,900 615,900
Total: 744,700 744,700 744,700 744,700
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: STOLTE. CAROLE M TR

Date: 09/11/2014

Price: $625,000

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /35353/ 00309 Deed2:
Seller: LIMMER RONALD J,JR Date: 01/14/2004 Price: $750,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /19441/ 00579 Deed2:
Seller: REIER THOMAS R Date: 01/05/2000 Price: $122,000
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /14246/ 00275 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 10/16/2014

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

9/22/2016
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Baltimore County New Search {http:/isdat.dat.maryland.qoviRealPrope

District: 1 1 Account Number; 2300003547 ' -

| D
‘M44-P.268
e

M44-P.426

P.8¢2

2 AN 3 — P.387

) \-%‘. M_A_A

The informaticn shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not beé used for legal
descriptions, Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201,

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located, Plats are also available online.through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net {http:/fwww.plats.net).

Property maps pravided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more information on'electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp:state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtm? (hitp:iwww.md p.state.md.us/OurProducts/QurProducts.shtmi),

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=1... 9/22/2016



CASE NO. 2017-

[ @ |
Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
8 ’\ L DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW N\Q)
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) !
8‘\ L DEPS Q\
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT
216 B e C,
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
8'8’ \(0 STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION m Gb

)

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case NO.E ,E , “‘£ 2 N )L \ )

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: Lo 1lp

[ ¥
SIGN POSTING Date: 831 by Qh&%&.
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes N w O

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes D No D

Comments, if any:
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections :
To.the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 5402 Patterson Road, BaIdWIn, MD 21013 which is presenﬂy zoned RC-2

Deed References: 35353/00309 10 Digit Tax Account # 2300003547
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _Richard George D'Antonio and Kathleen Kohlerman D'Antonio

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached heretc and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._x__ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve  3p gccessory apartment with a square footage in excess of the
permitted 1200 sq. ft. as per Section 400.4.B

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.__x_ a Variance from Section(s)

400.4.8.2 in that the actual square footage of the build-out is 1242 sq. ft.. {m leu 0)" ‘f’hg Wj‘mum A]M JZDO 56.‘9‘_)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. I[f
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

The property had been permitted for an aiterriative use that altowed for greater square factage; the owners convarted the use to a residential space aiter

the fact when their adult daughter needed a place to move her young family. Removal of the additional square footage would be costly and very diificult.

Praperty is to be posted and adveriised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, orwe, agree fo pay expenses of above petition{s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: |/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaliies of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ' Legal Owners (Petitioners).

/ Kathleen Kohlerman D'Antonio

W) s

4 o
Signature#2~

Name- Type or Print

Signature
£402 Patterson Road, Baldwin, Maryland
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City Slate
/ v . 21013 {  443.330.5971 /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

g. / Gonn Hankey Stichel & Beriage L1LP

MName — Type or Print

W Signature

201 N.Charles Street,_ Suite 2101, Balfimore, MD

Mailing Address - City State Mailing Address City State
21201 | 410.762.9300 { klongaker@ghsilp.com [ /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code . Telephone # Ematil Address
. Y2
case Numger 20T 7 -C028 ~SPH A kitingbate 7 178 (© Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer  ~ 1.7

REV. 10/4/11

il 1)



L Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP  Consulting Engineers
& 81 Mosher Street Baltimore, Maryland, 21217 Phone: 410-728-2900

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSED HELIPAD
THE BALTIMORE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
TAX MAP 87, PARCEL 430
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

COMMENCING for the same at the point of intersection of the northerly right of way
line of Windsor Boulevard, having a right of way width of 60.00 feet and the westerly
right of way line of Lord Baltimore Drive, having a right of way width of 60.00 feet, said
point being designated as number 1174 on a plat of subdivision entitled “Plat 3, Section
Two, Security Industrial Park” as recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County, Maryland in Plat Book E.H.K, Jr. 37 at Folio 11; thence departing said point so
fixed and binding on said Windsor Boulevard with meridian reference to the Baltimore
County Metropolitan District North

1. North 78° 56’ 10” East, 558.95 feet; thence

2. northwesterly, 345.51 feet along an arc of a curve to the left having a radius of
4,035.00 feet; subtended by a chord of North 76° 07° 50” West, 345.40 feet; thence
departing said Windsor Boulevard so as to cross a portion of the land of the Baltimore
Gas and Electric Company

3. North 05° 50° 56” East, 623.00 feet to the Point of Beginning of this description;
thence departing said point so fixed so as to cross and include a portion of the land of
the Baltimore Gas and Electric Company

1. North 90° 00° 00” West, 150.00 feet; thence

2. North 00° 00’ 00" West, 150.00 feet; thence

3. North 90° 00’ 00” East, 150.00 feet; thence

4, South 00° 00’ 00” East, 150.00 feet to the point of beginning.

CONTAINING 22,500 square feet or 0.5165 of an acre of land, more or less.

BEING located within the residue of the land conveyed unto the Baltimore Gas and
Electric Company by deed dated May 18, 1973 as recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber E.H.K, Jr. 5361 at Folio 163 and being a portion of

Parcel ‘A’ as shown on a plat of subdivision entitled “Plat 3, Section Two, Security

Industrial Park” as recorded among the said Land Records Plat Book E.H.K, Jr. 37 at
Folio 11.



Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP  Consulting Engineers

Description of

Proposed Helipad
The Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
Page 2 UL
: S MARK 2,
Ko T
SRS T %
A ., 3%-/407 - 2007
perand Kahl, LLP 27: {5 (&% Date

Gary J. Thurman ’9,,:990- , ok §
Registered I?roperty Line Surveyor ”-},,I, g:qn-’ LNE@ \\\\&?'
Maryland License No..322 Uigggeyt LN
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CASE #2017-0028-SPHA

The wording for the Yariarearequest should probably read:

Spit (VAR
Section 400.4.B.2 — to permit an existing detached accessory structure (to be used as an in-law
Apartment) to have a square footage of 1242 square feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 1200

square feet, T ~Fle e)Lls‘Fn:.j, JmJlsCx, )



DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as “Declaration™)
ismadeonthis sl dayof (T'.-»‘. ) 20 [t , by and between Dr. Richard
George D’Antonio and Kathleen Kohl¥rmarnJD’Antonio (hereinafter referred to as the

“Declarants”) and the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections (hereinafter referred to
as “PAI").

Recitals

A. The Declarants who are the owners of this property have filed an application for use permit
and special hearing for the approval of construction added to their existing garage structure
that measures 26°1” by 52°17. The property being located at 5402 Patterson Road, Lot:
Parcel 426, Liber: 19441, Folio 579, Baltimore County, Maryland, and Is more particularly
described by metes and bounds in Exhibit A (The Property) and Exhibit B (The use permit
or hearing plans) attached hereto and made a part hereof. The property is zoned RC-2,
which is the particular zone in which the property is located.

B. PAI or The Administrative Law Judge has approved the Declaration request to create an
Accessory Apartment complete with dedicated bathing and cooking facilities, located on
this owner-occupied property. The accessory apartment will be housing for: Kaitlin
D'Antonio Johnson (daughter), Blake Johnson (grandson), Lacy Johnson (granddaughter),
Thomas D'Antonio (son), Richard D'Antonio (son). The other residents of the property are
Dr. Richard George D’ Antonio and Kathleen Kohlerman D’ Antonio, being the parents and
grandparents of the occupants. The use permit must be renewed by PAI every two years by
filing a renewal on a PAI approved form, to be dated from the month of the initial approval.

C. As a condition of approval of the Declarants request, Bill No. 49-11 requires the filing of
this Declaration among the Land Records of Baltimore County, to provide notice to any
future owners, subsequent bona fide purchasers of users of the Property that no part of any
improvements or addition on this Property may be used for separate living quarters and
that all such improvements shall only be used as a single-family residence, unless otherwise
approved by and at the discretion of PIA.

(signatures continue on following page)



the date first above written.

WITNESS: M %

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore to wit:

Juh
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2 { W day of 20_] (p, before the Subscriber, a
Public of State of Maryland, personally appeared

Notary

Kichard D'Antpmie & Kathlten BAnionio :
The declarants herein, who are the owners of this property, known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument, and who

acknowledged that they executed for the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires: MMJMM
.ﬂi\\\\\‘\

lz‘l 20[ |G Notary Public S WARIE



EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESRIPTION

ALf, that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being the Eleventh Election District of
Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING, for the same in or near the center of Patterson Road at the end of the seventh or
North 27 degrees 57 minutes 50 seconds West 151.12 foot line of the first parcel of land which
by a deed dated October 1, 1985 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Liber E.H.K. Jr., No. 7017 folio 262 was conveyed by PELICAN INDUSTRIES, Trustees
for Walter C. Masland, to Thomas R. Reier and Maryland G. Reier, his wife;

THENCE leaving said Patterson Road and running with and binding on a part of the last line
of the said first parcel of land and referring the courses of this description to the Baltimore
County Grid Meridian, 1) North 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds East 192.62 feet to the
beginning of the parcel of land which by a deed dated November 22, 1993 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber .M. No. 10379 folio 410 was conveyed by
Glenn Mark Scarff, Personal Representative of the Estate of William Glenn Scarff, Ir., to
Thomas R. Reier and Maryland G. Reier, his wife;

RUNNING THENCE with and binding on the first and second lines of said last mentioned
parcel of land and on a part of the third or north 70 degrees 09 minutes 20 seconds East 785.11
foot line of the second parcel of land which by a deed dated October 1, 1985 and recorded
among the land records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K. Jr. No. 7017 folio 262 was
conveyed by PELICAN INDUSTRIES, Trustees for Walter C. Masland, to Thomas R. Reier
and Maryland G. Reier, his wife, the two following courses and distances, viz:

2) North 34 degrees 13 minutes 01 seconds West 375.05 feet to an iron bar heretofore set; and

3) North 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds East 267.10 feet to an iron bar and cap now set;
and

THENCE RUNNING for a line of division now made in 1998 the two following courses and
distances, viz:

4) South 10 degrees 15 minutes 20 seconds East 412.73 feet; and

5) South 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds West, parallel to and 20 feet measured southeasterly
at a right angle from the last line of the aforesaid first parcel of land which was conveyed by
PELICAN INDUSTRIES to Reier, 290.45 feet to a point in or near the center of Patterson
Road and to intersect the aforesaid seventh line of the first parcel of land which was conveyed
by PELICAN INDUSTRIES to Reier, at the distance of 20.20 feet measured reversely along
said seventh line from the end thereof;

THENCE RUNNING with and binding on a part of said seventh line and in or near the center
of Patterson Road, 6) North 36 degrees 11 minutes 05 seconds West 20.20 feet to the place of
beginning.



Containing 1.737 Acres of land, more or less.

TOGETHER WITH the right to use in common with others entitled thereto of a 30 foot wide
easement for ingress, egress and utilities and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING for the same or near the center of Patterson Road and in the seventh or North 27
degrees 57 minutes 50 seconds West 151.12 foot line of the first parcel of land which by a deed
dated October 1, 1985 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
E.HXK. Jr. No. 7017 folio 262 was conveyed by PELICAN INDUSTRIES, TRUSTEE for
WALTER C. MASLAND, to Thomas R. Reier, and Maryland G. Rejer, his wife, at the
distance of 20.20 feet measured reversely from the end of said seventh line, said point of
beginning also being at the end of the fifth or South 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds West
290.45 foot line of the herein described 1.737 acres, more or less parce] of land; and

RUNNING THENCE and binding reversely on the said fifth line, 1) North 61 degrees 54
minutes 14 seconds East 290.45 feet;

THENCE RUNNING on the lines of the 30 foot wide easement now made, 2) South 10 degrees
15 minutes 20 seconds East 31.51 feet; and '

THENCE RUNNING parallel to and 30 feet measured at a right angle southeasterly from the
first line of the easement 3) South 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds WEST 276.53 feet to
interest the aforesaid seventh line of the aforesaid first parcel of land and in or near the center
of Patterson Road;

THENCE RUNNING with and binding on a part of said seventh line in or near the center of
Patterson Road, 4) North 36 degrees 11 minutes 05 seconds West 30.30 feet to the place of
BEGINNING.

Containing 0.195 of an acre of land, more or less.

SUBJECT TO a 20 foot wide easement for ingress, egress and utilities and described as
follows, to wit:

BEGINNING for the same at the end of the first or North 61 degrees 54 minutes 54 seconds
East 290.45 foot line of the herein described 30 foot wide easement and the end of the fourth
or South 10 degrees 15 minutes 20 seconds East 412.73 foot line of the herein described 1.737
acres, more or less, parcel of land;

RUNNING THENCE with and binding reversely on the part of the fourth line 1) North 10
degrees 15 minutes 20 seconds West 71.01 feet;

THENCE RUNNING on the lines of the aforesaid 20 foot easement now made, 2) South 79
degrees 44 minutes 40 seconds West 20.00 feet;

THENCE RUNNING parallel to and 20 feet measured at a right angle southwesterly from the
first line of the 20 foot wide easement now being described, 3) South 10 degrees 15 minutes
20 seconds East 77.44 feet to intersect the first line of the herein mentioned 30 foot wide
easement;



RUNNING THENCE with and binding on a part of said first line, 4) North 16 degrees 54
minutes 54 seconds East 21.01 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

Containing 0.034 of an acre of land, more or less.

See approval by the Baltimore County Development Review Committee for a lot line
adjustment, DRC Number 01058B, Dist. 11C6, January 13, 1998.

The improvements being known as 5402 Patterson Road.

BEING THE SAME lot of ground which by Deed dated September 3, 2014 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber 35353, Folio 309, was granted and
conveyed by Carole Stolte Upman formerly known as Carole M. Stolte, Trustee or her
Successors in Trust, Under the Carole M. Stolte Trust dated January 15, 2003, unto Richard
George D’ Antonio and Kathleen Kohlerman D’ Antonio, his wife, the Grantors herein.



Permits, Approvals, and Inspections

Code Inspections & Enforcement

County Office Building, Rm. 213

111 West Chesapeake Ave

Towson, Maryland 21204
www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

REQ

%3%

mn‘*"

”%

L8

Code Enforcement
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
Building Inspection

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

D'ANTONIO GEORGE D'ANTONIO KATHLEEN
KOHLERMAN

5402 PATTERSON RD

BALDWIN, MD 210130359

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

410-887-3351
410-887-3960
410-887-3620
410-887-3953

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID
CC1601524 2300003547
VIOLATION ADDRESS

5402 PATTERSON RD
BALDWIN, MD 21013

County Codes/Regulations

Inspector's Comments

B.C.Z.R 402: lllegal conversion of dwelling

BCZR 1A01, 1A01.2:

In-law application and approval is required or remove
apartment and convert structure back to the permitted
workshop/dog bath/art studio (tenant housing is only

applicable to farms)

lllegal conversion of permitted
workshop/dog bath/art studio into a residence

Failure to comply with this correction notice, may result in a $200.00 fine/penalty per day,

32-3-602 and/or the County sending a contractor to correct
information and details.

the violation(s)

at

per violation pursuant to BCC: 1-2-217;

your expense. Call the inspector for more

COMPLIANCE DATE: 04/14/2016

INSPECTOR NAME: Christina Frink

ISSUED DATE:

03/11/2016

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON’S CHARGED
1. Itis important that you read this document carefully, as it charges you with the commission of a crime.
2. Ifyou fail to correct the violations noted by the date dictated, a citation may be issued, and a trial scheduled at which you may be penalized

by a fine, imprisonment, or both.

3. If the County is required to bring your property into compliance, all costs and fines shall become a lien and shall be collectible in the manner
provided for collection of real estate taxes; or may be collected in the same manner as any civil money judgment or debt collected.

4. A lawyer can give important assistance to you:
(a) on how to correct the violation(s) in order to avoid trial or

(b) attrial, if you failed to correct the violation(s) noted. Assistance may be provided to determine whether there are any defenses to the
charges against you or any circumstances helpful to you that should be brought to the trial. A lawyer can help you by developing and
presenting information, which could effect how you correct the violation(s).

5. A conviction for each violation will subject you to potential fines of $200, $500, $1000 per day per violation, depending on the violation, or 90

days in jail, or both Baltimore County Code section 1-2-217 and 32-3-602.

6. Itis your responsibility to obtain any required permit(s) to correct the cited violation(s). All repairs must be in accordance with applicable laws,

Code of Baltimore County Regulations, and standards.

7. Upon correction of these violation(s), contact the inspector for re-inspection. If you have any questions contact the inspector promptly.



Permits, Approvals, and Inspections Code Enforcement 410-887-3351
Code Inspections & Enforcement Electrical Inspection 410-887-3980
County Office Building, Rm. 213 Plumbing Inspection 410-887-3620
111 West Chesapeake Ave Building Inspection 410-887-3953

Towson, Maryland 21204

www.baitimorecountymd.govfAgencies/permits/

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID
CC1601524 2300003647
: . VIOLATION ADDRESS
D'ANTONIO GEORGE D'ANTONIO KATHLEEN 5402 PATTERSON RD
KOHLERMAN
5402 PATTERSON RD BALDWIN, MD 21013

" BALDWIN, MD 210130359

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

County Codes/Regulations Inspector's Comments

B.C.Z.R 402: llegal conversion of dwelling BCZR 1A01, 1A01.2: lllegal conversion of permitted

workshop/dog bath/art studio into a residence

In-law application and approval is required or remove
apartment and convert structure back to the permitted
workshop/dog bath/art studio (tenant housing is only
applicable to farms)

Fallure to comply with this correction notice, may result in a $200.00 fine/lpenalty per day, per violation pursuant to BCC: 1-2-217;
32-3-602 andfor the County sending a contractor to correct the violation(s) at your expense. Call the Inspector for more
information and details.

CONMPLIANCE DATE: 04/14/2016

INSPECTOR NAME:  Christina Frink
ISSUED DATE:  03/11/2016

1.

2.

3.

4.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED
It is important that you read this document carefuliy, as it charges you with the commission of a crime,
if you fail to carrect the violations noted by the date dictated, a citation may be issued, and a trial scheduled at which you may be penalized
by a fine, imprisonment, or bath. .
if the County is required to bring your property into compliance, all costs and fines shall become a lien and shall be collectible in the manner
provided for collection of rea! estale taxes; or may be collected in the same manner as any civil money judgment or debt collected.
A lawyer can give impertant assistance {o you:
a) on how to correct the violation(s) in order to avold trial or
(b) attrial, if you failed to correct the violation(s) noted. Assistance may be provided to determine whether there are any defenses to the
charges against you or any circumnstances helpful to you that should be brought to the trial. A lawyer can help you by devaloping and
presenting information, which could effect how you correct the violation(s).
A conviction for each violaticn will subject you to potential fines of $200, $500, $1000 per day per viclation, depending on the viclation, or 80
days in jail, or bath Baltimore County Code section 1-2-217 and 32-3-602.
Itis your responsibility to obtain any required permit(s) to correct the cited violation{s). All repairs must be in accordance with applicable laws,

Code of Baltimore County Regulations, and standards,
Upon correction of these violation(s), contact the inspector for re-inspection. If you have any questions contact the inspector promptly.



Permits, Apprévals, and Inspections

Code Inspections & Enforcement

County Office Building, Rm. 213

111 West Chesapeake Ave

Towson, Maryland 21204
www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

Code Enforcement
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
Building Inspection

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

D'ANTONIO GEORGE D'ANTONIO KATHLEE
KOHLERMAN

5402 PATTERSON RD

BALDWIN, MD 210130359

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

410-887-3351
410-887-3960
410-887-3620
410-887-3953

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID
CC1601524 2300003547
N VICLATION ADDRESS
5402 PATTERSON RD
BALDWIN, MD 21013

County Codes/Regulations

Inspector's Comments

B.C.Z.R 402; lilegal conversion of dwelling

applicable to farms)

BCZR 1AD01, 1A01.2: llegal conversion of permitted
workshop/dog bath/art studio into a residence

In-law application and approval is required or remove
apartment and convert structure back to the permitted
workshop/dog bath/art studio (tenant housing is only

Failure to comply with this correction notice, may result in a $200.00 fine/penalty per day, per violation pursuant to BCC: 1-2-217;
to correct the violation(s) at your expense. Call the inspector for more

32-3-602 and/or the County sending a contractor
information and details.

COMPLIANCE DATE: 04/14/2016

INSPECTOR NAME: Christina Frink

ISSUED DATE:  03/11/2016

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON’S CHARGED
1. Itisimportant that you read this document carefully,-as it charges you with the commission of a crime.
2. Ifyou fail to correct the violations neted by the date dictated, a citation may be issued, and a ¥rial scheduled at which you may be penalized

by a fine, imprisonment, or both.

3. Ifthe County is required to bring your property inte compliance, all costs and fines shall becorme 2 lien and shall be collectible in the manner
provided for collection of real estate taxes; or may be collected in the same manner as any civil meney judgment or debt collected.

4. Alawyer can give important assistance to you:
(a8} on how to cotrect the violation(s) in arder to aveid trial or

(b} attrial, if you failed to-correct the violation(s) neted. Assistance may be provided to determine whether there are any defenses to the
charges against you or any circumstances helpful to you that should be brought to the trial, A lawyer can help you by developing and
presenting information, which could effect how you correct the violation(s).

5. A conviction for each viclation will subject you to potential fine

s of $200, $500, $1000 per day per violation, depeanding on the violation, or 90

days in jail, or both Baitimore County Code section 1-2-217 and 32-3-602,
6.  Itis your responsibility to cbtain any required permit(s} to correct the cited violation(s). All repairs must be in accordance with applicable laws,

Code of Baltimore County Regulations, and standards.
7. Upon correction of these viclation(s), contact the inspector for

re-inspection. If you have any questions contact the inspector promptly.



Permits, Approvals, and Inspections
Code Inspections & Enforcement
County Office Building, Rm. 213
111 West Chesapeake Ave
Towson, Maryland 21204

Code Enforcement 410-887-3351
Electrical Inspection 410-887-3260
Plurnbing Inspection 410-887-3620
Building Inspection 410-887-3953.

www., baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID
CC1601524 2300003547
, , VIOLATION ADDRESS
D'ANTONIO GEORGE D'ANTONIO KATHLEEN 5402 PATTERSON RD
KOHLERMAN
5402 PATTERSON RD BALDWIN, MD 21013

BALDWIN, MD 210130359

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

County Codes/Regulations Inspector’s Comments

B.C.Z.R 402: lllegal conversion of dwelling BCZR 1A01, 1A01.2: lllegal conversion of permitted

workshop/dog bath/art studio into a residence

In-law application and approval is required or remove
apartment and convert structure back to the permitted
workshop/dog bath/art studic (tenant housing is only
applicable to farms)

Failure to comply with this correction notice, may result in a $200.00 finefpenalty per day, per violation pursuant to BCC: 1-2-217;
32-3.802 andfor the County sending a contractor to correct the violation(s) at your expense. Call the inspector for more
information and details.

COMPLIANCE DATE: 04/14/2016

INSPECTOR NAME:  Christina Frink
ISSUED DATE:  03/11/2016

4.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON’S CHARGED
It Is important that you read this document carefully, s it charges you with the commission of a crime.
If you fail to comect the violations noted by the date dictated, a citation may be issued, and a trial scheduled at which you may be penalized
by a fine, imprisonment, or both. :
If the County is required to bring your property into compliance, all costs and fines shall become a lien and shall be collectible in the manner
provided for collection of real estate taxes; or may be collected In the same manner as any clvil money judgment or debt collected.
A lawyer can give important assistance to you:
@) on how to correct the violation(s) in order to avoid trial or
(b) attrial, if you failed to correct the violation(s} noted. Assistance may be provided to determine whether there are any defenses to the
charges against you or any circumstances helpful to you that should be brought to the trial. A lawyer can help you by developing and
presenting information, which could effect how you correct the violation(s).
A conviction for each violation will subject you to potential fines of $200, $500, $1630 per day per violation, depending on the violation, or 80
days in jail, or both Baltimore County Code section 1-2-217 and 32-3-602.
Itis your responsibility to obtain any required permit(s) to comect the cited viclation(s). All repairs must be in accordance with applicable laws,

Code of Baltimare County Regulations, and standards.
Upen comection of these violation(s), contact the inspector for re-inspection. If you have any questions contact the inspector promptly.



Permits, Approvals, and Inspections < ‘“ORE‘;%_ Code Enforcement
Code Inspections & Enforcement gﬂ 5 “ Electrical Inspection
County Office Building, Rm. 213 4 Plumbing Inspection
111 West Chesapeake Ave \4}&» Y:‘E’ Building Inspection

Towsen, Maryland 21204

www baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION

410-887-3351
410-887-3960
410-887-3620
410-887-3953

D'ANTONIO GEORGE D'ANTONIO KATHLEEN
KOHLERMAN
5402 PATTERSON RD

5402 PATTERSON RD
BALDWIN, MD 21013

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID
CC1601524 2300003547
VIOLATION ADDRESS

BALDWIN, MD 210130359

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

County Codes/Regulations Inspector's Comments

Other Violation(s) See below for specific Zoning regulations:

BCZR 101.1; 1A01; 1A01.2; 1A01.2.9:

an illegally converted residence

permitted workshop/dog bath/art studio

Failure to cease use of garage/accessory structure as

Failure to convert garage/accessory structure back into

Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Code, civil penalty has been
assessed, as a result of the violation(s) cited herein, in the amount

$9400

indicated:

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in:

Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Rm 205 DATE: 07/28/2016 tme: ___01:30

Towson, Maryland, 21204

P.M.

***IF A VIOLATOR DOES NOT APPEAR AT THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING, THE CITATION AND ANY CIVIL PENALTY ARE DEEMED A

NON-APPEALABLE FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE OFFICIAL OR THE DIRECTOR.***

| do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Inspector Printed Name Inspector Signature Issued Date

Christina Frink 06/16/2016




Code Enforcement
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
Building Inspection

Permits, Approvals, and Inspections
Code Inspections & Enforcement
County Office Building, Rm. 213
111 West Chesapeake Ave
Towson, Maryland 21204

www. baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED

1. If unable to appear on the designated date, the violator may request in writing to the Code Official within fifteen (15) days from the date of
this citation for a rescheduled hearing. If you require the assistance of an interpreter because you do not understand or speak the language
in which the proceedings are being conducted you must ask for an interpreter within 72 hours of the court date.

2. At this hearing, you are entitled to be represented by an attorney, present witnesses, present evidence, and cross-examine any witnesses
against you. An attorney can be helpful to you by (a) explaining the charges in this citation, (b) helping you at the hearing, and (c) helping
you challenge the civil penalty, if found in violation.

3. If Administrative Law Judge finds that a violation has occurred, the Final Order may include (a) a civil penalty, (b) reasonable conditions as
to time and manner of correction and (c) requirement to reimburse the County for any lien(s) or costs incurred to correct a violation.

4. (a) Civil penalty a lien.

(1) If a final order assesses a civil penalty or an order of the Board of Appeals affirms or modifies a final order that assesses a civil
penalty and the violator does not pay the civil penalty within the time required by the order, the Code Official or the Director shall

certify to the Director of Budget and Finance the amount owed.
(2) If a violator does not pay a civil penalty within the time required as specified in paragraph (1) of this subsection, the amount owed

(i) Become a lien on the property on which the violation existed and shall be collectible in the manner provided for the

collection of real estate taxes; or
(i) May be collected in the same manner as any civil money judgment or debt may be collected.

(b) Code Official may procure performance. If a violator fails to comply with a final order or an order of the Board of Appeals, the Code
Official or the Director may procure the performance of the work needed to correct the violation in accordance with the procedure

authorized in 3-6-402 of this subtitle
5. If you are the Owner of the property, failure to pay the assessed penalty shall constitute a lien on the property and shall be collectible in the

same manner and to the same extent as real estate taxes. In addition, failure to correct the violation(s) shall result in appropriate judicial
action for enforcement, including civil contempt, which could result in imprisonment,

6. Should the Violator disagree with the Final Order rendered by the Office of Administrative Law, an appeal may be taken to the Baltimore
County Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) days of the date of the Order.

7. Afiling fee of $225.00 and a security in the amount of any civil penalty assessed in the Final Order must accompany the notice of appeal
and petition. See Baltimore County Code: 3-6-302.

8. Inclement weather procedure: We follow the Baltimore County Circuit Court schedule. Should the Circuit Court be closed, all code
enforcement hearings will be cancelled and rescheduled

9. If the violator wishes NOT to contest this citation, give up your right to a hearing and wish to pay the fine. Please remit the following:
a copy of this citation, and a check or money order payable to: Baltimore County Office of Budget and Finance, 400 Washington Ave,
Rm 160, Towson, MD 21204

410-887-3351
410-887-3860
410-887-3620
410-887-3953
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Permits, Approvals, and Inspections Code Enforcement 410-887-3351
Code Inspections & Enforcement Electrical Inspection 410-887-3960
County Office Building, Rm. 213 Plumbing Inspection 410-887-3620
111 West Chesapeake Ave Building Inspection 410-887-3653

Towson, Maryland 21204

www.baltimorecountymd.goviAgencies/permits/

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID
CC1601524 2300003547
VIOLATION ADDRESS

D'ANTONIO GEORGE D'ANTONIO KATHLEEN
KOHLERMAN
5402 PATTERSON RD

5402 PATTERSON RD
BALDWIN, MD 21013

BALDWIN, MD 210130359

DID UNLAWFULLY VICLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

County Codes/Regulations Inspector's Commenis
Other Violation(s) See below for specific Zoning regulations:

BCZR 101.1; 1A01; 1A01.2; 1A01.2.9;

Failure to cease use of garagefaccessory structure as
an illegally converted residence

Failure to convert garage/accessory structure back into
permitted workshop/dog bath/art studio

Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Code, civil penalty has been
assessed, as a result of the violation(s) ¢ited herein, in the amount
indicatad:
A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in:

Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Rm 205 DATE: 07/28/2016 TIME: 01:30  pm.
Towson, Maryland, 21204

$9400

**IF A VIOLATOR DOES NOT APPEAR AT THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING, THE CITATION AND ANY CIVIL PENALTY ARE DEEMED A
NON-APPEALABLE FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE OFFICIAL OR THE DIRECTOR.***

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Inspector Printed Name Inspector Signature Issued Date
Christina Frink 06/16/2016
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Permits, Approvals, and Inspections
Code Inspections & Enforcement
County Office Building, Rm. 213
111 West Chesapeake Ave
Towsen, Maryland 21204

www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

Code Enforcement
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
Building Inspection

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED

If unable to appear on the designated date, the violatar may request in writing to the Cede Official within fifteen (15) days from the date of
this citation {or a rescheduled hearing. If you require the assistance of an interpreter because you da not understand or speak the language
in which the proceedings are being conducted you must ask for an interpreter within 72 hours of the court date,
At this hearing, you are entitled to be represented by an attorney, present witnesses, present evidence, and cross-axamine any witnesses
against you. An attorney can'be helpful to you by (a) explaining the charges in this citation, (b} helping you-at the hearing, and (¢) helping
you challenge the civil penalty, if found in violation.
If Administrative Law Judge finds that a violation has occurred, the Final Order may.include (a) a civil penalty, (b) reasonable conditions as
to time and manner of correction and (c) requirement fo reimburse the County for any lien(s) er costs incurred to correct a violation.
(8) Civil penally a lien.
(1} If a final order assesses a civil penalty or an order of the Board of Appeals affirms or modifies a final order that assesses a clvil
penalty and the violator does net pay the civil penalty within the fime required by the order, the Code Official or the Director shall

certify to the Director of Budget and Finance the amount owed.
(2} If a violator does not pay a civil penalty within the time required as specified in paragraph {1) of this subsection, the ametint owed

(i} Become a lien on the property on which the violation existed and shall be collectible in the manner provided for the
collection of real estate taxes; or
(i) May be collected in the same manner as any civil maney judgment or debt may be celiected.
(b)  Code Official may procure performance. If a violator fails to comply with a final order or an order of the Board of Appeals, the Code
Cfficial or the Director may procure the performance of the work needed to correct the violation in accordance with the procedure

authorized in 3-6-402 of this subtitle. ; I
I you are the QOwner of the property, failure to pay the assessed penalty shall constitute a lien on the property and shall be collactible in the

same manner and to the same extent as real estate taxes, In addition, failure to correct the violation(s) shall result in appropriate judicial
action for enforcement, including civil contempt, which could result in imprisenment.

Should the Violator disagree with the Final Order renderad by the Cfiice of Administrative Law, an appea!l may be taken to the Baltimore
County Board of Appeals within fiteen (15) days of the date of the Order.

Afiling fee of $225.00 and a security in the amount of any civil penalty assessed in the Final Order must accompany the nolice of appeal
and petition. See Baltimore County Code: 3-6-302.

Inclement weather procedure:; \We fellow the Baltimoere County Circuit Court schedule. Sheuld the Circuit Court be closed, all code
enforcement hearings will be cancelled and rescheduied.

If the viclator wishes NOT to contest this citation, give up your right to a hearing and wish to pay the fine. Please remit the following:
a copy of this citation, and a check or money order payable to: Baltimore County Office of Budget and Finance, 400 Washington Ave,
Rm 150, Towson, MD 21204

410-887-3351
410-887-3860
410-887-3620
410-887-3653



Permits, Approvals, and Inspections

Code Enforcement 410-887-3351
Code Inspections & Enforcement Electrical Inspection 410-887-3960
County Office Building, Rm. 213 Plumbing Inspection 410-887-3620
111 West Chesapeake Ave Building Inspection 410-887-3953

Towson, Maryland 21204

www.baltimorecountymd.gov/iAgencies/permits/

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID
CC1601524 2300003547
. . VIOLATION ADDRESS
D'ANTONIO GEORGE D'ANTONIO KATHLEEN 5402 PATTERSON R
KOHLERMAN
5402 PATTERSON RD BALDWIN, MD 21013

BALDWIN, MD 210130359

DID UNLAWFULLY VIQOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

County Codes/Regulations Inspector's Comments
Other Violation(s) See helow for specific Zoning regulations:

BCZR 101.1; 1A01; 1AD1.2; 1A01.2.9:

Failure to cease use of garage/accessory structure as
an illegally converted residence

Failure to convert garagefaccessory structure back into
permitted workshop/dog bath/art studio

Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Code, civil penalty has been

assessed, as a result of the violation(s) cited herein, in the amount $9400

indicatad:

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in:

Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Rm 205 DATE: 07/28/2016 TIME: 01:30 P.M.

Towson, Maryland, 21204

**IF A VIOLATOR DOES NOT APPEAR AT THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING, THE CITATION AND ANY CIVIL PENALTY ARE DEEMED A
NON-APPEALABLE FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE OFFICIAL OR THE DIRECTOR.™*

| do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Inspector Printed Name Inspector Signature Issued Date

Christina Frink 06/16/2016
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Permits, Approvals, and Inspections
Code Inspections & Enforcement
County Office Building, Rm. 213
111 West Chesapeake Ave
Towson, Maryland 21204

www,baltimorecountymd.gow/Agencies/permits/

Code Enforcement
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
Building inspection

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED

If unable to appear on the designated date, the viclator may request in writing to the Code Officizl within fifteen {15) days from the date of
this citation for a rescheduled heating. If you require the assistance of an Interpreter because you do not understand o speak the language
in which the proceedings are being conducted you must ask for an interpreter within 72 hours of the court date.

At this hearing, you are entifled to be represented by an attemey, present witnesses, present evidence, and cross-examine any witnesses
against you, An attorney can be helpful to you by (a) explaining the charges in this citation, (b) helping you at the hearing, and (c) helping
you challenge the civil penalty, if found in victation.

If Administrative Law Judge finds that a violation has occurred, the Final Order may include (&) a civil penalty, (b) reasonable conditions as
to time and manner cof correction and (c) requirement to reimburse the County for any lien(s) or costs incurred to correct a violation.

(a) Civil penalty a lien.

(1) If afinal order assesses a civil penalty or an order of the Board of Appeals affirms or madifies a final order that assesses a civil
penalty and the violator does not pay the civil penalty within the time required by the order, the Code Official or the Director shall
certify to the Director of Budget and Finance the amount owed.

(2) If a violator does not pay a civil penalty within the time required as specified in paragraph (1) of this subsection, the amount owed

(i} Become a ken on the property on which the viclation existed and shall be collectible in the manner provided for the
collection of real estate taxes; or
(i) May be collected in the same manner as any civil money Judgment or debt may be collected.
(b) Cede Official may procure performance, If a violator fails to comply with a final order or an order of the Board of Appesals, the Code
Official or the Director may procure the performanica of the work needed to comrect the violation in accordance with the procedure

authorized in 3-8-402 cf this subtitle. . . '
If you are the Owner of the property, faiure to pay the assessed penalty shall constitute a lien on the property and shall be collectible in the

same manner and to the same extent as real estate taxes. In addition, faiture to correct the viclation(s) shall result in appropriate judicial
action for enforcement, including civil contempt, which could resuit In imprisonment.

Shauld the Viclator disagree with the Final Order rendered by the Office of Administrative Law, an appeal may be taken to the Baltimore
County Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) days of the date of the Order,

A filing fee of $225.00 and a security in the amount of any civil penalty assessed in the Final Order must accompany the notice of appeal
and petition. See Baltimore County Code: 3-6-302,

Inclement weather procedure: We follow the Baltimere County Circuit Court scheduls. Should the Gircuit Court be closed, all code
enforcement hearings will be cancelled and rescheduled.

If the violator wishes NOT to contest this citation, give up your right to a hearing and wish to pay the fine. Please remit the following:
a copy of this citation, and a check or maney order payable to: Baltimore County Office of Budget and Finance, 400 Washington Ave,
Rm 150, Towson, MD 21204

410-887-3351
410-887-3960
410-887-3620
410-887-3953
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Code Enforcement
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
Building Inspection

Permits, Approvals, and Inspections
Code Inspections & Enforcement
County GCffice Building, Rm. 213
111 West Chesapeake Ave
Towson, Maryland 21204

www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION

410-887-3351
410-887-3960
410-887-3620
410-887-3953

D'ANTONIO GECRGE D'ANTONIO KATHLEEN
KOHLERMAN
5402 PATTERSCN RD

5402 PATTERSON RD
BALDWIN, MD 21013

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID
CC1601524 2300003547
VIOLATION ADDRESS

BALDWIN, MD 210130359

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

County Codes/Regulations Inspector's Comments

Other Violation(s) See below for specific Zoning regulations:

BCZR 101.1; 1A01; 1A01.2; 1A01.2.8:

an illegally converted residence

permitted workshop/dog bath/fart studio

Failure to cease use of garage/accessory structure as

Failure to convert garage/accessory structure back into

Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimare County Code, civil penalty has been

assessed, as a result of the violation(s) ¢ited herein, in the amount $9400

indinatad-

A quasi-judicial hearing has heen pre-scheduled in:

Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Rm 205 DATE: 07/28/2016 TIME: 01:30 P.M.

Towson, Maryland, 21204

“*IF A VIOLATOR DOES NOT APPEAR AT THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING, THE CITATION AND ANY CIVIL PENALTY ARE DEEMED A

NON-APPEALABLE FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE OFFICIAL OR THE DIRECTOR."™"

1 do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaity of perjury, that the contents stated above are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Inspector Printed Name inspector Signature Issued Date

Christina Frink 06/16/2016




Permits, Approvals, and Inspections
Code Inspections & Enforcement
County Office Building, Rm. 213
111 West Chesapeake Ave
Towson, Maryland 21204

Code Enforcement
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
Building Inspection

www. balmorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED

If unable to appear on the designated date, the viclator may request in writing to the Code Official within fifieen {15) days from the date of
this citation for a rescheduled hearing. if you require the assistance of an interpreter because you do not understand or speak the language
in which the proceedings are being conducted you must ask for an interpreter within 72 hours of the court date.

At this hearing, you are entitled to be represented by an attornay, present withesses, present evidence, and cross-exarmine any witnesses
against you. An attorney can be helpful to youl by (a) explaining the charges in this citation, (b) helping you at the hearing, and-(¢) helping
you challenge the civil penalty, i found in viclation.

If Administrative Law Judge finds that a violation has occurred, the Final Order may include (a} & civil penalty, (1) reasonable cenditions as
to time and manner of correstion and (c) requirement to reimburse the County for any lien{s} or costs incurred to correct a viotaticn,

(a) Civil penalty a lien,

(1) Ifa final order assesses a civil penalty or an order of the Board of Appeals afiirms or modifies a final order that assesses a civil
penalty and the violator, does not pay the civil penalty within the time required by the order, the Code Official or the Director shall
certify to the Director of Budget and Finance the amount cwed.

(2) If a viclator does not pay a civil penalty within the time required as specified in paragraph (1} of this subsection, the amount cwed

(i) Beccme a lien on the property on which the violation existed and shall be collectible in the marniner previded for the
collection of real estate taxes; or
(i) May be cellected in the same manner as any civil money judgment or debt may be collected,
{b) Code Official may procure performance. If a violater fails to comply with a final order or an order of the Board of Appeals, the Cade
Official or the Directer may procure the performance of the work needed to correct the viclation in accordance with the procedure

autherized In 3-8-402 of this subtitle. . i
if you are the Owner of the property, failure to pay the assessed penalty shall constitute a lien on the property and shall be collectible in the

same manner and to the same extent as real estate taxes. In addition, faifure to correct the viclation(s) shall result in appropriate judicial
actien for enforeement, including civil contempt, which could result in imprisonment.

Should the Violator disagree with the Final Qrder rendared by the Office of Administrative Law, an appeal may be taken to the Baitimore
County Board of Appaals within fifteen (15) davs of the date ef the Order.

A filing fee of $225.00 and a security in the amount of any civil penalty assessed in the Final Order must accompany the notice of zppeal
and petition. See Baltimore County Code: 3-6-302.

Inclement weather precedure: We follow the Baltimere Gounty Circuit Court schedule. Should the GCircuit Court be closed, all coda
enforcement hearings will be cancelled and rescheduled.

It the violater wishes NOT to contest this citation, give up your rightto a hearing and wish to pay the fine. Please remit the following:

a copy of this citation, and a check or money order payable to: Baltimare County Office of Budget and Finance, 400 Washington Ave,
Rm 150, Towson, MD 21204

410-887-3351
410-887-3960
410-887-3620
410-887-3953
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Water Private / Well
Sewer Private /Septic

Prior Hearing No

Violation Case Info Yes

Existing Conditions Site Plan

Owner

Dr. Richard D'Antonio & Kathleen D'Antonio
5402 Patterson Road, Baldwin, MD 21013
Baltimore County Maryland

Architect
sthDESIGNAssociates

Stephen T. Hill, Architect
1515 Bellona Avenue  Lutherville MD 21093
410-409-7730

—_—— C-1

Seal Data
July 9,2016

Rewvisions

Shaet Number

STH Proj # 14024




Addition Drawn by

Stephen T. Hill, Architect 10260 Old Columbia Road

Columbia, Md. 21046
Phone: 410-290-8099  Fax: 410-290-8299
Email; landtechsurvey@comcast.net

~PF

"GRADEN A. ROGERS - Property Line Surveyor
Maryland License No. 119

NOTES:

1) Property subject to any/all rights-ol-way, easements, and/or covenants of

record and/or imposed by law,
2) No title report furnished.

3) Area Total: 1.737 AC+-(Plat)  75,676.09 SF+/- or 1.737 AC+-{Survey)

Landtech Associates, Inc.

CAP IBF CAP
0.48' NW IBF -

OF LINE
o "

A .-
261 mn Ery
“C. /-—‘CF‘%%W 72
ON LINE 1

CA
‘%‘ |
New Addition. i
1,250 8f ——

Mmﬂmss/'i

Rivers Center - Suite "J"

. 88°0E}

5241

i
S - e e - ————

3,600 s “F i
5
™~
WELL— b
Q 53
/ g =
GAZEBO — o % l K
LEGEND i e L
L=t 1oy DECK Bodon X
PF— PIPE FOUND SN
B — IRON BAR FOUND SE | =)
NF— NAIL FOUND BSMT. ; 2
ur— MONUMENT FOUND ENTRY : % qom
sF— STONE FOUND = 1
car— CAPPED PIPE PF g
o BRSET ST ON LINE 25TORY i
poL— POINT ON LINE BRICK/ o
RET— RETAINING B !
cONC— CONCRETE FRAM% W o
i OXERHANG gl 0—CONC. | E
R — RIGHT-OF-WAY - = CAP | W
| @
‘-i\ 1 Approx Septic Field Area B |
(5200 Y T F
o
&\ i
b 1
: -20' ESMT-ROR '
\ EGRESS/EGRE! o]
" auTTES \ [P
Approx Tree ——w{ RED)——— )
Line '-j \ PF é%
% 034 NE [

\ OF LINE-

3 PF 0.87'
. SE OF
AL CORNER

-7

BOUNDARY SURVEY

L 2
5402 Patterson Road
Lot: Parcel 426
Liber: 18441 Folio: 579
Baltimore County
“ MARYLAND =
August 19, 2014
Scale: 1"=80'
File No: LT2141439

VICINITY MAP é

to — to Jacksonville
Papor Mill Road Rt
Cockeyville 145

N
Y
L7 :/
Loch
Raven
Reservoir

,/ T

\ X
o

Glen Arm Road, ‘\,&

Eront Facade of Ex g House

Site Plan showing Addition
Scale 1"=40'-0"

Site Information

Tax ID # 23-00-003547
Deed Ref# 35353: 0309

Existing Conditions Site Plan

Owner

Dr. Richard D'Antonio & Kathleen D'Antonio
5402 Patterson Road, Baldwin, MD 21013
Baltimore County Maryland

Zoning Map #

Site Zoned
Election District
Council District

Lot Area Coverage

OR Square Feet

045A2
RC2
"

75,676 sf - Total Lot / 4,875 = 1 5%

2,675 house + 2,200 Garage = 4,875 sf

Gazebo & Accessory Shed = 350

Historic No

In CBCA No

In Flood Plain No

Utilities
Water Private / Well
Sewer Private /Septic

Prior Hearing No

Violation Case Info Yes

1515 Bellona Avenue

Architect
sthDESIGNAssociates
Stephen T. Hill, Architect

410-409-7730

Lutherville MD 21093

Ravisions

Seal

Dats

July 9, 2016

C-1

STH Proj # 14024




Addition Drawn by

Landtech Associates, Inc.

Stephen T. Hill, Architect 10260 Old Columbia Road Rivers Center - Suite ™' CAP IBF CAP
Columbia, Md. 21046 0.48' NW IBF
Phone: 410-290-8099  Fax: 410-290-8299 OF LINE
Email: landtechsurvey@comcast.net G ;_ -
A .-
¢ 261 %17 77 )
PF i T e T
o 8\ 1 \
E e PF \ & - I
-l 141°SE \ I e
1 e - Y i =
oAk - OF LINE P18
New Addition A | el
12508t —— 1\ Y
Al . w
IBF : 100 f Accessory ~ Area Of Disturbance /'Jl A J_ B
Shed 3,600 sf e
' ¥
o A 15.4) ™
w WELL— L
L @
—
o
GAZEBO [
LEGEND ’ @, a‘f
¢+ PIPE FOUND h AL
185 — |RON BAR FOUND &
NE— NAIL FOUND BSMT. i | 2
MF— MONUMENT FOUND ENTRY v m
sF— STONE FOUND |
cae— GAPPED PIPE PF
85—
me— PRoEr T CSET | ON LINE 2STORY
PoL— POINT OM LINE BRICK/ N
RET— RETAINING
CcONC— CONCRETE FRAME =%
a0 OVERHANG 5% )
Rw— RIGHT-OF-WAY ~ CAP a‘;

-
\ Approx Septic Field /\rea\k‘

n Y I

.\ | i

N R |
v p— :
\ 20 TFOR

. RESS/EGRES
Ve & UTILITIES

D |

Approx Tree _jf (RED) 7%4
» Line \ PF g‘///i’,
License Expires: 32802016 Y 0 34\ N %K/‘
; 2 .
sl (P A Coppiin..... \ OF LIN %’cy ;
GRADEN A. ROGERS - Property Line Survayor v PFOST L f fx/ﬁ
Maryland License No, 119 \ SE OF VoK
b
CORNER iy 7
i el
s iﬁ
i
% o
8 A
2 ///{/%r/ D
7 m\L‘“E
ss &

e L A1 ¥
A ’?’ BOUNDARY SURVEY

AR s
2 5402 Patterson Road
Q o oY Lot: Parcel 426
9 é Liber: 19441 Folio: 579
Baltimore County
NOTES: < MARYLAND ~
1) Property subject to any/all rights-of-way, easements, and/or covenants of AUQUSY 19, 2014
record and/or imposed by law. >
Scale: 1"=80'

2) No title report furnished.
3) Area Total: 1.737 AC+/-{Plat)

Site Plan showing Addition
Scale 1" = 40-0"

75,676.09 SF+- or 1.737 AC+-{Survey) File No: LT2141439

Tax ID # 23-00-003547
Deed Ref# 35353: 0309

Site Information

Zoning Map # 045A2
Site Zoned RC2
Election District 11

Council District
Lot Area Coverage 75,676 sf- Total Lot / 4,875 =1 5%
OR Square Feet 2,675 house + 2,200 Garage = 4,875 sf

Gazebo & Accessory Shed = 350

Historic No

In CBCA No

In Flood Plain No

Utilities
Water Private / Well
Sewer Private /Septic

Prior Hearing No

Violation Case Info Yes

Narth

VICINITY MAP a
e ene MR fopcksonvile

Sweel Air Road 145

A

\1// A

Qp;e
Loch
Raven Fork Road
Reservoir
e
8 o
o

Glen Arm

Front Facade of Existing House

Existing Conditions Site Plan

Owner

Dr. Richard D'Antonio & Kathleen D'Antonio
5402 Patterson Road, Baldwin, MD 21013
Baltimore County  Maryland

Architect
sthDESIGNAssociates

Stephen T. Hill, Architect
1515 Bellona Avenue  Lutherville MD 21093
410-409-7730

Seal Data

July 9, 2016

Revisions

C-1

STH Proj # 14024




Addition Drawn by
Stephen T. Hill, Architect 10260 Old Columbia Road

Columbia, Md. 21046

Phone: 410-290-8098  Fax: 410-290-8299
Email: landtechsurvey@comcast.net

License Expires: 328/2016

sl P oo

GRADEN A. ROGERS - Property Line Surveyor
Maryland License No. 119

oL
T

Q

o

oo
W
ol

NOTES:
1) Property subject to any/all rights-of-way, easements, andlor covenants of
record andlor imposed by law.
2) No title report furnished.

3) Area Total: 1.737 AC+/-(Plat)

75,676.09 SF+- or 1.737 AC+/-(Survey)

Landtech Associates, Inc.

Rivers Center - Suite "J"

¢ ?f,;f_ f 20" 2rr |
4 opA B4 T .
e o \g ON LINE
- "\—PF \ B i pr— P
< i 141'SE\ ¢l | <
pAk .- OF LINE - “} ?f’ @
i
me-—’*—j' /;{;; Al oL
\ H wy
\ Area Of Disturbance f j Deck |
IBF 100 sf Accessary Sems Frn ‘ o e
i r o ®
i 5.4l &
WELL— 1
y @
a
LEGEND S52ERD | 3
LEGEND h
P — PIPE FOUND : CN,’]
18— IRON BAR FOUND
NF— NAIL FOUND BSMT. | <
WF— MONUMENT FOUND ENTRY ¢ M
sF— STONE FOUND .
o — %%PISEDF:'?E PF
pra— bRSET e ON LINE 2 STORY
P0L— POINT ON LINE BRICK!/
RET— RETAINING =
CONC— CONCRETE FRAME\/ o
0n— OVERHANG 51 N
G— GATE ~
RMW— RIGHT-OF-WAY =t — CAP w

v
\
o
i
Approx Tree _j
Line PE
\
v

CAP IBF CAP

0.48' NW IBF
OF LINE
o

Approx Septic Field Area \

~20' ESMTROR
RESS/EGR]
& UTILITIES

(RED)——

B

0.34'N

OF LIN e
% v
. PF 0.87" 7

« /[ seoF 7

CORNER
W

i
.5 s
///////,/.-,’zf"}/ \E.S KR&D\

BOUNDARY SURVEY

L 2
5402 Patterson Road
Lot: Parcel 426
Liber: 19441 Folio: 579
Baltimare County
“ MARYLAND =
August 19, 2014
Scale: 1"=80"

North

S¥)

t —_— to Jacksonville
Paper Mill Road Rt
145

VICINITY MAP

Cockeyvi

Raven
Reservoir

C\w\

Glen Arm Road

File No: LT2141438

Site Plan showing Addition
Scale 1"=40'-0"

Site Information

Zoning Map # 045A2
Site Zoned RC2
Election District 1"

Council District

Lot Area Coverage 75,676 sf- Total Lot / 4,875 = 1 5%
OR Square Feet 2,675 house + 2,200 Garage = 4,875 sf
Gazebo & Accessory Shed = 350

Historic No

In CBCA No

In Flood Plain No

Utilities
Water Private / Well
Sewer Private /Septic

Prior Hearing No
Violation Case Info Yes

Tax ID # 23-00-003547
Deed Ref# 35353: 0309

Existing Conditions Site Plan

Owner

Dr. Richard D'Antonio & Kathleen D'Antonio
5402 Patterson Road, Baldwin, MD 21013
Baltimore County Maryland

Architect
sthDESIGNAssociates

Stephen T. Hill, Architect
1515 Bellona Avenue  Lutherville MD 21093

410-409-7730
Revisions s Date
July 9,2016
Sheet Number

C-1

STH Proj & 14024




Landtech Associ

10260 Old Columbia Road

Addition Drawn by
Stephen T. Hill, Architect

Phone: 410-290-8099

PF wAE - f i T
055, E)A P |
E
§ e Lo
3_-&4 g OF LINE -+
it -
] 1,250 sf — E
\ 100 f Accessory Area Of Disturbance {
IBF Shed 3,600 sf
Z
w WELL—
>, T
& 2
o
GAZEBO |
LEGEND 8 o
PF— PIPE FOUND %I I’\3
167 — |RON BAR FOUND ER=
nE— NAIL FOUND BSMT. | 2
MF— MONUMENT FOUND ENTRY i M
5F— STONE FOUND !
cap— CAPPED PIPE PF
o BOST T | ONLINE ot v
POL— POINT ON LINE BRICK/ o
RET— RETAINING
conc— CONCRETE FRAM% A 5
o= gx%ERHANG Bl - o—CONC. M
AW — RIGHT-OF-WAY i - — CAP Eb‘

‘ Gflzml Tree ,—;’ \ (RED) o ?éf;
Licanss Expires: 262016 N = Gt %—f;‘(.
: : ; .
st P fCoppi..... % OF LINE
GRADEN A. ROGERS - Propearty Line Surveyor s PFOST %’,,{{/2
Maryland License No. 119 \ SE OF r/ﬁn:’?é'
l; A
o A CORNER A
e )
7 , -
A O 'z
4'”’4"4////,’,@,’/
/%////é{"%/ o D)
/ G Wt \e2
i

NOTES:
1) Property subject to any/all rights-of-way, easements, andfor covenants of
record and/or imposed by law.
2) No title report furnished.

3) Area Total: 1.737 AC+/-(Plat)

75,676.00 SF+- or 1.737 AC+-{Survey)

Rivers Center - Suite "J"
Columbia, Md. 21046

Fax: 410-290-8299

Email: landtechsurvey@comcast.net

ates, Inc.

CAP
IBF

CAP IBF
0.48' NW

‘OF E;I!tlE;— _

261"

26-1" 272 !

Approx Septic Field Area\

* -2 w.f%i;a'
~ _EGRESS/EGR]
S~ &UTILITIES '\

N

b

SN

BOUNDARY SURVEY

L 4
5402 Patterson Road
Lot: Parcel 426
Liber: 19441 Folio: 579
Baltimore County
“ MARYLAND ~
August 19, 2014
Scale: 1"=80"

North
VICINITY MAP 4
ts
- P R o Jacksonville
Cockeyville 5

T

‘\7

Ly A
Loch
Raven
Reservoif\

™

Glen Arm

File No: LT2141439

Site Plan showing Addition

Scale 1"=40-0"

Site Information
Zoning Map # 045A2
Site Zoned RC2
Election District "M

Council District

Lot Area Coverage 75,676 sf - Total Lot /4,875 =15%
OR Square Feet 2,675 house + 2,200 Garage = 4,875 sf
Gazebo & Accessory Shed = 350

Historic No
In CBCA No
In Flood Plain No
Utilities
Water Private / Well
Sewer Private /Septic
Prior Hearing No

Violation Case Info Yes

Tax ID # 23-00-003547
Deed Ref# 35353: 0309

Existing Conditions Site Plan

Owner

Dr. Richard I)’Antonio & Kathleen D'Antonio
5402 Patterson Road, Baldwin, MD 21013
Baltimore County Maryland

Architect
sthDESIGMNAssociates

Stephen T. Hill, Architect
1515 Bellona Avenue Lutherville MD 21093

410-409-7730
Revisions Saal Date.
July 9,2016
Sheet Number

C-1

—_— 5TH Proj # 14024




Stephen T. Hill, Architect

IBF

Columbia, Md. 21046

0.48' NW IBF
Phone: 410-290-8099  Fax: 410-200-8298 OF LINE
Email: landtechsurvey@comcast.net . } -

LEGEND

PKS— PK

RET— RETAINING

CoNC— CONCRETE
OH— gVER!-lANG
a—

PF— PIPE FOUND
18F — IRON BAR FOUND
NF— NAIL FOUND
MF— MONUMENT FOUND
SF— STONE FOUND
cap— CAPPED PIPE
85— |RON BAR SET

SET
POL— POINT ON LINE

ATE
RW— RIGHT-OF-WAY

Licanse Expires: 37872016

b P g

\
N

A
Approx Tree ——aef
Line _—

NOTES:

record and/or imposed by law.
2) No title repart furnished.

3) Area Total: 1.737 AC+/-(Plat)

GRADEN A. ROGERS - Property Line Surveyor
Maryland License No. 119

1) Property subject to any/all rights-of-way, easemenis, and/or covenants of

75,676.00 SF+/- or 1.737 AC+-(Survey)

oy

\

Adition Drawn by Landtech Associates, Inc.

10260 Old Columbia Road Rivers Center - Suite "J”  CAP IBF CAP

A0 -
” -261 . 7ot }
PF ‘e HE= =y
i |
Jis ‘\\ 'k \,"5’. ——pom—sy |
= PF \k T = |
e 141°8E\ _— P8
p k.- OF LINE i |3-‘3
New Addition L 1%
12508f — — B
: Matiof | w
3 100 sf Accessary Area Of Disturbance % | | \
Shed 3,600 sf ' &
1 ¥
Z F
W WELL— :
+ L@
SA
GAZEBO ’ : | <
i
b o 9
@ N
BSMT. : I S
ENTRY g I
PF : |
ON LINE 2 STORY 1
BRICK/ 4!
FRAME S LB
519 o—CONC. | iy
- R
T'). Approx Septic Field Area |
\ T i
I
]
'

;’ P //

20" FOR
- RESS/EGR
& UTILITIES

S

3
SN

(RED)
PF |
0.34' NE

\ OF LIN
. PF 0.87"

v seor B
CORNER

T
'\5:‘

SO
DA

~F

N
e

7

BOUNDARY SURVEY

L 4
5402 Patterson Road
Lot: Parcel 426
Liber: 19441 Folio: 579
Baltimore County
“ MARYLAND
August 19, 2014
Scale: 1'=80'

VICINITY MAP @

to Jacksonville

e,
to Paper Mill Road Rt
4

Cockeyville

-

1

L A
Loch
Raven
Reservoir

o _‘*\>
{
Sa

Front Facade of Existing House

File No: LT2141439

Site Plan showing Addition

Scale 1"=40-0"

Site Information

Zoning Map #

Site Zoned
Election District
Council District

Lot Area Coverage

045A2
RC2
11

75,676 sf - Total Lot / 4,875 =1 5%

OR Square Feet 2,675 house + 2,200 Garage = 4,875 sf
Gazebo & Accessory Shed = 350

Historic
In CBCA
In Flood Plain
Utilities

Water

Sewer
Prior Hearing
Violation Case Info

No
No
No

Private / Well
Private /Septic
No

Yes

Tax ID# 23-00-003547
Deed Ref# 35353: 0309

Existing Conditions Site Plan

Owner

Dr. Richard D'Antonio & Kathleen D'Antonio
5402 Patterson Road, Baldwin, MD 21013
Baltimore County Maryland

Architect
sthDESIGNAssociates

Stephen T. Hill, Architect
1515 Bellona Avenue  Lutherville MD 21093
410-409-7730

Seal Date

July 9,2016

Revisions

Sheet Numbes

STH Proj # 14024




Addition Drawn by
Stephen T. Hill, Architect

Landtech Associates, Inc.

Rivers Center - Suite "J"

10260 Old Columbia Road

Columbia, Md. 21046
Phone: 410-290-8099

i
PF GRNET, e
Wy oot 5 4 ON LINE I
= E’ N - PF “" 4 R it i, I .
— \ % S T les [
g 14A1'SE )\ __—q KAl e
oM - OF LINE ‘Ff. f i |8'§
8 New Addition . | : -
12508t — : fé&’\i J g
\ = 'atio,
IBF ) 100 sf Accessory Area Of Disturbance /J\ ; Deck | | i
st 3,600 st g ne
ri 4 o
1 Lo
W WELL —
>, w
—
o
LEGEND onzeso— ) o
pF— PIPE FOUND \ N
18— IRON BAR FOUND
NF— NAIL FOUND BSMT, Cg
MF— MONUMENT FOUND ENTRY m
5F— STONE FOUND
cap— CAPPED PIPE PF ;
Ko ORI | ONLINE b
PoL— POINT ON LINE BRICK/ =
RET— RETAINING
conc— CONCRETE FRAME P o
H— OVERHANG s1® 0—CONC P
6— GATE : ~
RW— RIGHT-OF-WAY el - CAP W

- Line
Licanse Expires: 32002016

GRADEN A. ROGERS - Property Line Surveyor
Maryland License No. 119

WE
S s%:\{a\e\«w""s =
POL\ES i 4{/’1
Y s
o e ‘
% (W) %2/%? e
[+}}

" N‘ g
o

NOTES:
1) Property subject to any/all rights-of-way,
record and/or imposed by law.
2) No title report furnished.

3) Area Total: 1.737 AC+/-(Plat)

, andior co ts of

75,676.09 SF+1- of 1.737 AC+/-{Survey)

Fax: 410-290-8299
Email: landtechsurvey@comcast.net

L
'
I
Approx Tree _;( \
v
'

ol M) /
209 /!/'/;//ﬂ /

CAP IBF CAP

048 NW  IBF
OF LINE ){T
26l AT ;—

'Tp

1

(]

‘

e i |

Approx Seplic Field Arr:a\ |
w1l

= )

'

.

20" ESMT ROR
\/EGﬁESSIEGRE
- & UTILITIES

(RED)

PE )
0.34' NE

\ OF LIN
A PF 0.87'

\ seor B
CORNER /‘

7
i
)]

i
. 7
o

BOUNDARY SURVEY

L 2
5402 Patterson Road
Lot: Parcel 426
Liber: 19441 Folio: 579
Baltimore County
“ MARYLAND ~
August 19, 2014
Scale: 1"=80"

VICINITY MAP é%
o e i s fo Jacksonville
Cockeyville 145

—

k?

Ly A
Loch
Raven
Reservoir

/"\,-\
L

F

File No: LT2141439

Site Plan showing Addition
Scale 1" =40'-0"

Site Information

Zoning Map # 045A2
Site Zoned RC2
Election District 11

Council District

Lot Area Coverage 75,676 sf - Total Lot / 4,875 =1 5%
OR Square Feet 2,675 house + 2,200 Garage = 4,875 sf
Gazebo & Accessory Shed = 350

Historic No
In CBCA No
In Flood Plain No
Utilities
Water Private / Well
Sewer Private /Septic
Prior Hearing No

Violation Case Info Yes

Tax ID# 23-00-003547
Deed Ref# 35353: 0309

Existing Conditions Site Plan

Owner

Dr. Richard D'Antonio & Kathleen D'Antonio
5402 Patterson Road, Baldwin, MD 21013
Baltimore County Maryland

Architect
sthDESIGNAssociates

Stephen T. Hill, Architect
1515 Bellona Avenue  Lutherville MD 21093
410-409-7730

Date

July 9,2016

Revislons

C-1

STH Proj # 14024

Sheet Number




5402 Patterson Rouad
{2001-0526-SPH
o 2001-0526-SP K 2
2N% 3
o (o) ’
@ ‘3’2; Lot# 2 2400002798
@
» PAI # 110888 PAI # 110888
7 PAI # 110888 PAI # 110888
2400006618
Lot# 3
2200018671
5404
....... 2300003546
NE 19-F 5330
2300003547
1996-0451-A 7
044G2 (15857
GROWTH TIER 4
RC 2 e (No New Subdivisions of 4 045A2
or More Additional Lgts)
3.CD
0 / e
2
<
()
(o) 1119007975
1
Jo
5408
PAI # 110168 PAI # 110168 2
Pt, Bk./Folio # 032138 2300005532
Pt. Bk, 0000032, Folio 0138 Lot# 2 PAI# 110833 PAl # 110833
1113025070 PAI # 110833 LRI AL
Lot# 2 PAI # 110833
Lot# 1 2300005531 ke =
Publication Date: 7/27/2016
s 0 2550 100
Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane,
FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot

150 200
O e e Feet

1 inch = 100 feet

Q\[ﬁm féf Q028




Pt. Bk 2nnN032, Folio 0111 -4
Pt. Bk. 0000034, Folio 0130,

Pt “olio # 032111 *

¥Pt. Bk./Folio # 028031

FALH i
" (3105079010
5 - PAIl #.110134

llpl;ﬂlIl
-
A 5 & u
@ % 6§ = ¥ = 8 w s = um
® = = % % W ®w @ ®m m =

,\Illll-.lllll

Pt. Bk. 0000028, Folio 0031

N SR

%& L & pAl# 110888

P9
Pt. Bk./Folio # MP01115

532448
22000186718

540288

5

V4

Lot # 5

P
o
Lot # 2]

PAI # 110833 olio # MP98105
¥ PAL#. 110168 rAkE11113025070

Pt. Bk. 0000032, Folio 0138

2300005531

Lot # B

Lot # J1 1118073240




Permits, Approvals, and Inspections

Code Inspections & Enforcement

County Office Building, Rm. 213

111 West Chesapeake Ave

Towson, Maryland 21204
www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

Code Enforcement
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
Building Inspection

410-887-3351
410-887-3960
410-887-3620
410-887-3953

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

D'ANTONIO GEORGE D'ANTONIO KATHLEE
KOHLERMAN

5402 PATTERSON RD

BALDWIN, MD 210130359

N

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID
CC1601524 2300003547
VIOLATION ADDRESS

5402 PATTERSON RD
BALDWIN, MD 21013

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

County Codes/Regulations

Inspector's Comments

B.C.Z.R 402: lllegal conversion of dwelling

BCZR 1A01, 1A01.2: lllegal conversion of permitted
workshop/dog bath/art studio into a residence

In-law application and approval is required or remove
apartment and convert structure back to the permitted
workshop/dog bath/art studio (tenant housing is only

applicable to farms)

Failure to comply with this correction notice, may result in a $200.00 fine/penalty per day, per violation pursuant to BCC: 1-2-217;

32.3-602 and/or the

County sending a contractor to correct the violation(s) at your expense. Call the inspector for more
information and details.
INSPECTOR NAME:  Christina Frink
- 04/14/2016
COMPLIANCE DATE: 0 ISSUED DATE: 03/11/2016

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON’S CHARGED
1. ltis important that you read this document carefully, as it charges you with the commission of a crime.
2. Ifyou fail to correct the violations noted by the date dictated, a citation may be issued, and a trial scheduled at which you may be penalized
by a fine, imprisonment, or both.
3. Ifthe County is required to bring your property into compliance, all costs and fines shall become 2 lien and shall be collectible in the manner
provided for collection of real estate taxes; or may be collected in the same manner as any civil money judgment or debt collected.
4. Alawyer can give important assistance to you:
(a) on how to correct the violation(s) in order to avoid trial or
(B) attrial, if you failed to correct the violation(s) noted. Assistance may be provided to determine whether there are any defenses to the
charges against you or any circumstances helpful to you that should be brought to the trial. A lawyer can help you by developing and
presenting information, which could effect how you correct the violation(s).
5. A conviction for each violation will subject you to potential fines of $200, $500, $1000 per day per violation, depending on the violation, or 90
days in jail, or both Baltimore County Code section 1-2-217 and 32-3-802.
6. Itis your responsibility to obtain any required permit(s) to correct the cited viclation(s). All repairs must be in accordance with applicable laws,

Code of Baltimore County Regulations, and standards.
7. Upon correction of these violation(s), contact the inspector for re-inspection. If you have any questions contact the inspector promptly.
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Permits, Approvals, and Inspections
Code Inspections & Enforcement
County Office Building, Rm. 213

111 West Chesapeake Ave
Towson, Maryland 21204

www baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

Code Enforcement
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
Building Inspection

410-887-3351
410-887-3960
410-887-3620
410-887-3953

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION

D'ANTONIO GEORGE D'ANTONIO KATHLEEN
KOHLERMAN

5402 PATTERSON RD

BALDWIN, MD 210130359

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAX ID
CC1601524 2300003547
VIOLATION ADDRESS

5402 PATTERSON RD
BALDWIN, MD 21013

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

County Codes/Regulations

Inspector's Comments

Other Violation(s)

See below for specific Zoning regulations:
BCZR 101.1; 1A01; 1A01.2; 1A01.2.9:

Failure to cease use of garage/accessory structure as
an illegally converted residence

Failure to convert garage/accessory structure back into
permitted workshop/dog bath/art studio

indicatad-

Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Code, civil penalty has been $9400

assessed, as a result of the violation(s) cited herein, in the amount

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in:

Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Rm 205 DATE: 07/28/2018 TIME: 01:30 P.M.

Towson, Maryland, 21204

***IF A VIOLATOR DOES NOT APPEAR AT THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING, THE CITATION AND ANY CIVIL PENALTY ARE DEEMED A
NON-APPEALABLE FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE OFFICIAL OR THE DIRECTOR."™**

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Inspector Printed Name

Christina Frink

Issued Date

06/16/2016

Inspector Signature
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Permits, Approvals, and Inspections
Code Inspections & Enforcement
County Office Building, Rm. 213
111 West Chesapeake Ave
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Code Enforcement
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
Building Inspection

Towson, Maryland 21204

www. baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED

If unable to appear on the designated date, the violator may request in writing to the Code Official within fifteen (15) days from the date of
this citation for a rescheduled hearing. If you require the assistance of an interpreter because you do not understand or speak the language
in which the proceedings are being conducted you must ask for an interpreter within 72 hours of the court date.

At this hearing, you are entitied to be represented by an attorney, present witnesses, present evidence, and cross-examine any witnesses
against you. An attorney can be helpful to you by (a) explaining the charges in this citation, (b) helping you at the hearing, and (c) helping
you challenge the civil penalty, if found in viclation.

If Administrative Law Judge finds that a violation has occurred, the Final Order may include (&) a civil penalty, (b) reasonable conditions as
to time and manner of correction and (c) requirement to reimburse the County for any lien(s) or costs incurred to correct a violation.

(a) Civil penalty a lien.

(1) If afinal order assesses a civil penalty or an order of the Board of Appeals affirms or modifies a final order that assesses a civil
penalty and the violator does not pay the civil penalty within the time required by the order, the Code Official or the Director shall
certify to the Director of Budget and Finance the amount owed.

(2) If a violator does not pay a civil penalty within the time required as specified in paragraph (1) of this subsection, the amount owed

(i) Become a lien on the property on which the violation existed and shall be collectible in the manner provided for the
collection of real estate taxes; or
(i) May be collected in the same manner as any civil money judgment or debt may be collected.
(b)  Code Official may procure performance. If a violator fails to comply with a final order or an order of the Soard of Appeals, the Code
Official or the Director may procure the performance of the work needed to correct the violation in accordance with the procedure

authorized in 3-6-402 of this subtitle. o
If you are the Owner of the property, failure to pay the assessed penalty shall constitute a lien on the property and shall be collectible in the

same manner and to the same extent as real estate taxes. In addition, failure to correct the violation(s) shall result in appropriate judicial
action for enforcement, including civil contempt, which could result in imprisonment.

Should the Violator disagree with the Final Order rendered by the Office of Administrative Law, an appeal may be taken to the Baltimore
County Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) days of the date of the Order.

A filing fee of $225.00 and a security in the amount of any civil penalty assessed in the Final Order must accompany the notice of appeal
and petition. See Baltimore County Code: 3-6-302.

Inclement weather procedure: We follow the Baltimore County Circuit Court schedule. Should the Circuit Court be closed, all code
enforcement hearings will be cancelled and rescheduled.

If the violator wishes NOT to contest this citation, g<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>